Environmental Management Karen Streich
Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4050 '

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Tel 925-842-1589

Fax 925-842-8370

mﬁ,__,zoo?/ ChevronTexaco

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 R

Re:  Chevron Service Station #_9.0260) S e

Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd., Hayward Ca]if@mia.

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated December 29, 2003

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Sincerely,

Karen Streich

Project Manager

Enclosure: Report




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL

December 29, 2003
G-R #385110

TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Products Company
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.O. Box 6004
Emeryville, CA 94608 San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding e RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0260
Gettler-Ryan Inc. SR G 21995 Foothill Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J R A Hayward, California
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

December 19, 2003

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Fourth Quarter - Event of November 24 & 25,2003

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please

provide any comments/changes and propose any

groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to January 19, 2004, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

¢c:  Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Fire Department,

777 B Street, Hayward, CA 94541

Mr. Tony Dahl, Project Manager, Terra Vac Corporation, 5075 Commercial Circle, Unit A, Concord, CA 94520
Mr, and Mrs. Arthur Castillo, 1180 Rex Road, Hayward, CA 94541

Enclosures

trans/%-0260-ke

5747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-78B8
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317

1384 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218

=



(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

December 19, 2003
G-R Job #385110

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of November 24 and 25, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Qﬁﬂ_ﬁm
canna L. Harding

Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure |: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Ficld Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J *» Dublin, CA 94568 « (825) 551-7555 + Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » {916) 631-1300 » Fax (918) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 = Petaluma, CA 94954 » {707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

ep

MW-4
02/05/88
06/15/88
06/27/88
0972788
01/05/89
04/06/89
06/28/89
10/03/89
01/04/90
04/03/90
07/03/90
11/06/90
01/04/91
04/03/91
07/02/91
10/02/91
01/02/92
04/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
05/23/97°

100.75
100.75

100.75

100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100,73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73

9-0260.x1s/#3851 10

87.83 12.92
86.53 14.22
87.55 13.20
88.43 12.32
86.50 14.25
86.00 14.75
86.00 14.75
86.94 13.81
86.69 14.06
85.00 15.66
85.87 15.18
89,75 11.00
86.50 14.25
84.59 16.16
85.49 15.26

' 88.37 12.38
84.05 16.68
24.58 16.17
90.23 10.50
87.89 12.84

INACCESSIBLE?
89.36 11.37
88.43 12.30
86.08 14.65
92.83 7.90
89.73 11.00
87.49 13.24
89.23 11.50
91.26 9.47
88.10 12.63

88,000 24,000 19,000
95,000 45,000 30,000
500,000 41,000 27,000
£8,000 1,200 4,100
64,000 41,000 29,000
110,000 34,000 24,000
240,000 36,000 31,000
130,000 33,000 28,000
110,000 41,000 32,000
180,000 32,000 30,000

170,000 31,000 30,000

130,000 21,000 24,000
240,000 27,000 33,000
1,300,000 17,000 41,000
<50 <0.5 <0.5
97,600 23,000 18,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
59,000 11,000 11,000
130,000 20,000 14,000

120,000 23,000 21,600

As of 11/25/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analyticai Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothilt Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-4 (cont)

08/04/97 100,73 87.51 13.22 - - 120,000 25,000 22.000 1,600 8,000 15,000 . -
11/25/97° 100.73 86.83 13.90 - - 460,000 44,000 45,000 4,000 19,000 200,000 - -
02/25/98 100.73 87.03 13.70 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/21/98 100.73 88.74  11.99 - - 100,000 11,000 2,600 720 4,200 3,100 - -
08/19/98 100.73 80,70 20.03 - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/98 100.73 81.05 19.68 - - 51,000 5,200 8,900 1,200 6,400 1,600 - -
02/12/99 100.73 87.52 13.21 - - - - - - - - - -
05/10/69 100.73 87.99 12.74 - - 68,800 9,680 11,500 1,450 7,700 2,080/328° - -
09/02/99 100.73 85.14 15.59 - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 100.73 87.83 12.90 ~ - - - - - - - -- -
05/09/00" 100.73 88.01 12.72 0.00 0.00 3,400° 24 <10 <10 890 430 - -
08/02/00" 100.73 86.18 14.55 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/09-10/00'*  100.73 85.34 15.39 0.00 0.00 66,700 13,900 12,400 1,460 7,940 <250 - -
02/08/01" 100.73 84.99 15.74 0.00 0.00 - - — - - - - -
05/02/01" 100.73 84.24 16.49 0.00 0.00 490,000 2,990 <5,000 <5,000 8,660 18.8 - -
08/28/01" 100.73 82.77 17.96 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - w - -
11/26/01% 100.73 85.43 15.30 0.00 0.00 39,000 2,700 2,900 1,200 5,700 <100 - -
02/22/02'* 100,73 28.84 11.89 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/24/02" 100,73 85.52 15.21 0.00 0.00 55,000 4,300 4,900 1,700 9,900 <100 - -
narzom2" 100.73 25.01 15.72 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/02" 100.73 85.50 15.23 0.00 0.00 39,000 3,600 4,200 1,500 7,300 <50 - -
02/28/03 100.73 89.03 11,70 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30/03" 100.73 88.34 12.39 0.00 0.00 51,000 4,400 5,200 1,300 7,000 5 - -
08/22/03 100.73 86.18 14.55 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - --
11/24-25/03"7  100.73 85.76 14.97 0.00 0,00 50,000 3,500 6,300 1,400 7,200 1 - -
MW-5

02/05/88 - - - - - 80,000 16,000 15,000 2,600 17,000 - - --
06/15/88 - 87.67 12.30 - - 77,000 42,000 38,000 2,500 16,000 - - -
09/27/8% 99.97 86.72 13.25 - - 470,000 39,000 32,000 <5,000 16,000 - <5,000 -
09/27/88" 99.97 - - - - 43,000 1,800 3,500 1,600 10,000 - 420 410 -

9-0260.x1s/#3851 10 2 As of 11/25/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-5 (cont)
01/05/89
04/06/8%
06/28/89
10/03/89
01/04/90
04/03/90
07/03/90
11/06/90
0/04/91
04/03/91
07/02/91
10/02/91
01/02/92
N4a/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
06/23/93
09/21/93
12/02/93
03/08/94
06/13/94
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/%6
02/18/97

99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97

9-0260.x1s#385110

87.27
87.75
36.16
85.70
85.66
8647
86.33
84.83
85.08
B8.41
86.08
34.71
85.00
86.53
84.36
83.68
89.00
§7.40
85.99
85.73
87.81
87.22
84.41
86.62
80.79
88.20
85.75
89.60
£9.08
§7.22
87.50
90.46

12,70
12.22
13.81
14.27
14.31
13.50
13.64
15.14
14.90
11.56
13.89
15.26
14.97
1344
15.61
16.29
10.97
12.60
14.00
14.27
12.16
13.01
15.56
13.35
10.18
1.77
1422
10.37
10.89
12,75
12.47

9.51 .

20,000
240,000
130,000
120,000
200,000
370,000

140,000

230,000

220,000

44,000 37,000
36,000 24,000
40,000 35,000
37,000 31,000
41,000 33,000
28,000 25,000
38,000 36,000
36,000 32,000
34,000 31,000
35,000 30,000

1,100,000 64,000 69,000

<50 <Q.5 <0.5
320,000 34,000 38,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
150,000 23,000 25,000
170,000 25,000 27,000

As of 11/25/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

opb.

pﬁb)

EDE . . DCE
e AppB)

peE

MW.5 (cont)
05/23/97 99.97
0R/04/97 99.97
1172597 99.97
02/25/98 99.97
05/21/98 99.97
08/19/98 99.97
11/19/98 99.97
02/12/99 99.97
05/10/99 99.97
09/02/99 99.97
02/03/00 99.97
05/09/00% 99,97
08/02/00" 99.97
11/09-10/00"°  99.97
02/08/01" 99.97
05/02/01" 99.97
08728/01" 99.97
1126/01" 96.97
02/22/02" 99.97
057241027 99.97
08/26/02'5 99.97
11/29/02 99.97
02/28/03 99,97
05/30/03"7 99.97
08/22/03 99.97
11/24-25/03" 99,97
MW-6
02/05/88 -
06/15/88 -
09/27/88 101.43
9-0260.xIs/#385110

87.72
§7.09
85.16
82.51
88.37
8227

87.18
87.25
85.18
86.86
87.28
85.81
85.36
84.76
83.77
DRY
84.61
87.75
84,74
84.65
85.21
8822
87.36
86.12
85.01

87.92
86.87

12.25
12.88
14.81
17.46
11.60
17.70

12.79
12,72
14,79
13,11
12.69
14.16
14.61
15.21
16.20

15.36
12.22
15.23
15.32
14.76
P75
12.61
13.85
14.96

13.51
14.56

160,000 29,000 34,000
130,000 27,000 31,000
310,000° 52,000 59,000
220,000 20,000 26,000

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

102,000 13,300 17,200
360° 6.2 <2.5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
3,280 331 235
26,700 5,490 310
8,000 14,000 19,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
92,000 11,000 17,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
62 4,9 <0.50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
8,100 1,600 1,100
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
$6,000 9,300 16,000
53,000 5,100 4,400
33,000 9.200 5,500
17,000 2,200 2,800
4

2,500
2,500
5,500

2,000

1,240

2,100
520
1,700

14,000
20,000
5,100

As of | 1/25/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothil] Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-6 (cont)
01/05/89
04/06/89
06/28/89
10/03/89
01/04/90
04/03/90
07/03/90
11/06/90
01/04/91
04/03/91
07/02/N
10/02/91
01/02/92
04/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
06/23/93
09/21/93
12/02/93
03/08/94
06/13/94
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97

101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101,43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43

9-0260.x1s/#385110

87.95
88.83
86.85
88.40
86.35
87.37
87.15
85.33
85.91
90.40
86.99
85.21
85.72
87.96
85.46
84.81
90.85
gR.42
86.69
86.56
§9.39
88.06
85.87
87.90
90.90
89.05
86.80
91.M
90,49
§8.03
88.53
o142

13.48
12.60
14,58
13.03
15.08
14.06
14.28
16.10
15.52
11.03
14.44
16.22
15.71
13.47
15.97
16.62
10.58
13.01
i4.74
14.87
12.04
13.37
15.56
13.53
10.53
12.38
14,63
9.72
10.94
13.40
12.90
10.01

37,000 5,000 3,400
20,000 7,000 4,100
110,000 8,500 5,100
59,000 5,200 2,600
31,000 6,600 2,600
66,000 5,800 2,900
50,000 5,600 2,200
81,000 11,000 2,700
67,000 7,500 1,900
110,000 12,000 2,900
62,000 12,000 1,400
61,000 7,000 1,500
78,000 13,000 940
51,000 8,600 1,400
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
59,000 11,000 1,600
§4,000 11,000 960
14,000 3,700 160
5

As of 11/25/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW.6 {cont)
05/23/97
08/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
02/03/00
05/09/00"
08/02/00"
11/09-10/00"
02/08/01"*
05/02/01"
08/28/01"
11/26/01"
02/22/02"
05/24/02"
08/29/02"
11/29/02
02/28/03
05/30/03
08/22/03
11/24-25/03

MW.7

02/05/88
06/15/88
09/277/88

101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43

100.91

9-0260.x1s/#385110

88.68
§7.95
87.22
#6.58
89.76
85.57

29.60
88,43
85.71
88.23
2838
86.68
85.87
85.56
DRY
DRY
85.97
£9.49
85.89
DRY
85.65
89.36
88.59
87.03
86,31

§8.34
7.

12.57
13.60

62,000 13,000 930 3,500
30,000 2,400 910 740
37,000 390 220 160
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
20 2.4 <0.5 0.68
4,440 23.4 <5.0 45.3
8,300 2) <10 43
1,700 32 4.9 2.5
6,300 <10 1.7 17

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY --
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY --
180 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY --
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY --

21,000 34,000 36,000 2,400

77,000 40,000 41,000 1,400

30,000 9,700 8,900 400
[

16,000
24,000
4100

2,600

1,600/1,0007

<2.5

<50
77

55

2,600

Asof 11/25/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

(.

MW-7 (cont}

01/05/89 100.91 87.93 12.98 - - 96,000 36,000 38,000 2,800 16,000 - - -
04/06/89 100.91 §8.57 12.34 - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 100.91 86.83 14.08 - - 110,000 31,000 30,000 2,600 16,000 - - -
10/03/89 100,91 86.38 14.53 - - 230,000 34,000 34,000 2,400 15,000 - -- -
01/04/90 100.91 86.42 14,49 - - 150,000 41,000 40,000 2,400 15,000 - - -
04/03/90 100.91 87.25 13.66 - - 100,000 31,000 28,000 2,100 16,000 - - -
07/03/90 100,91 87.05 13.86 - - 190,000 30,000 27,000 1,800 13,000 - - -
11/06/90 100.91 85.33 15.58 - - 160,000 27,000 25,000 1,900 15,000 - - --
01/04/91 100.91 85.66 15.25 - - -- - - - - - - -
04/03/91 100.91 £9.50 11.41 - - 240,000 40,000 36,000 2,400 18,000 - - -
07/02/91 100.91 R6.73 14.18 - - - - - - - - - -
10/02/91 100.91 85.13 15.78 . - 220,000 26,000 27,000 2,500 18,000 - - -
01/02/92 100.01 85.46 15.45 - - - - - - - - -
04/07/92 100.91 87.43 13.48 - - 260,000 27,000 26,000 2.400 15,000 - - -
08/13/92 100.91 85.02 15.89 - - - - - - - - - --
12/03/92 100.91 84 48 16.43 . - 330,000 29,000 31,000 3,300 18,000 - - -
03/25/93 100.91 8081 11.10 — - - - - - - -- - -
06/23/93 100.91 88.13 13.63 1.06 - - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 100.91 86.57 14.88 0.67 - - - - - - - - -
12/02/93 100.91 86.32 14,74 0.19 " - - - - - - . -
03/08/94 100.91 88.54 12.37 - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 100.91 8.03 13.12 0.30 - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 100.91 INACCESSIBLE’ - - - - - " _ — - -
11/14/94 100.91 87.22 13.83 0.18 0.50 - - - - - - - -
05/15/95 100.91 80.85 11.07 0.01 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 «0.5 - - -
08/04/95 100.91 88.33 12.53 - - - - - - - - . .
11/28/95 100.91 86.53 14.62 0.30 2.00 - - - - - - - -
02/20/96 100.91 90.84 10.09 0.02 0.0625 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - .
05/29/96 100.91 90.00 10.93 0.02 0.50 - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 100.91 88.18 12.75 0.02 0.50 - - - - - - - -
11/22/96 100.91 87.94 12.99 .02 0.50 - - - - - - - -
02/18/97 100.91 91.33 9.58 0.01 0.50 — - - - - - . -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Bonlevard
Hayward, California

[fid {ppd. App

MW-7 (cont) .
05/23/97 100.91 88.36 12.55 - -- 8,300 210 580 130 1,400 <250 - -
08/04/97 100.91 87.68 13.23 - - 96,000 12,000 16,000 2,300 14,000 3,600 - -
02/25/98 100.91 83.89 17.02 - - - - - - - - - -
05/21/98 100.91 88.98 11.93 - - 150,000 7,100 15,000 1,700 9,600 21,000 - -
08/16/98 100.91 82.72 18.19 - - - - - - . - - -
11/19/98 100.91 - - - . NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
02/12/99 100.91 88.10 12.81 - - - - - - -- - - -
05/10/99 100.91 87.87 13.04 - - 11,200 384 764 116 618 <1,000/558" - -
09/02/99 100.91 85.16 15.75 - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 100.91 86.84 14.07 - - - - - . - - _ .
05/09/00" 100.91 87.55 13.36 0.00 0.00 150° 0.52 <0.50 <0.50 2.1 130 - -
08/02/00" 100.91 85.94 14.97 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/09-10/00  100.91 85.93 14.98 0.00 0.00 559 24 12.4 2.34 12.5 5.32 - -
02/08/01" 100.91 84.89 16.02 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01" 100.91 3.2 17.70 0.00 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
08/28/01" 100.91 82.92 17.99 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
1126/01" i00.91 84.76 16.15 0.00 0.00 82,000 12,000 23,000 840 6,500 <100 - -
02/22/02" 100.91 88.22 12.69 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/24/02" 100.91 84.73 16.18 0.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
08/29/02'% 100.91 84.74 16.17 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/02 100.91 85.59 15.32 0.00 0.00 890 S0 150 14 77 <10 - -
02/28/03 -8 . 10.07 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30/03"7 -1 -1 .12 0.00 0.00 190 0.8 1 1 3 62 - -
08/22/03 .18 -6 DRY - _ - - - - - - - -
1124-25003"7 ¢ L 13.99 0.00 0.00 1,000 110 6 18 6 6 - -
MW-8
10/27/88 - o - - - 190,000 27,000 43,000 2,200 15,000 - - -
01/05/89 - 87.65 12.02 - - 87,000 24,000 39,000 3,000 15,000 - - -
04/06/89 99.67 87.89 11.78 - - - - - N B _ B _
06/28/89 99,67 86.27 13.40 - - 120,000 22,000 35,000 2,900 16,000 - - ' - ’
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-§ {cont)

10/03/89 99.67 85.92 13.84 0.11 - - - - - B - -
01/04/90 99.67 85.76 13.99 0.10 - - - - - a - -
04/03/90 99.67 86.84 13.07 0.30 - - - - - - - -
07/03/90 99.67 86.59 13.11 0.04 - - - - - - - -
11/06/90 99.67 85.02 14,77 0.15 - - - - - - - B
01/04/91 99.67 85.22 14.59 0.18 - - - - - - - -
04/03/91 99.67 88.18 11.53 0.05 - - - - - - - h
07/02/91 99.67 86.34 13.71 0.48 -- - - - - - - -
10/02/91 99.67 85.05 14.84 0.27 - - - - - - - -
01/02/92 99.67 84.86 15.05 0.30 - - - - - - - .
04/07/92 99.67 87.73 12.17 0.29 - - - - - . - -
08/13/92 99.67 84.96 14.96 0.31 -- -- -- - - - - -
12/03/92 99,67 84.44 15.85 0.78 - -- - - - - - -
03/25/93 99,67 88.89 10.78 - - -- -- -- =" - - -
06/23/93 99.67 87.60 12.27 0,25 - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 99.67 86.25 13.68 0.32 - - - - - - - -
12/02/93 9967 85.86 14.00 0.24 - -- -- .- - - . -
03/08/94 99,47 87.83 11.34 = - - - -- - - - -
06/13/94 99.67 8758 1211 0.03 - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 99 67 85.47 14.20 - - - -- -- -- -- - -
11/14/94 99.67 85.61 14.06 - - 146,000 12,000 36,000 2,400 17,000 -- -
05/15/95 99.67 80.72 9.95 -- - <50 <0).53 <().3 <0.5 <0.5 P -
08/04/95 99 .67 88.53 11.14 - -- - - - -- - - -
11/28/95 99.67 86.35 13.32 - - 100,000 6,900 34,000 2,700 16,000 650 -
02/20/96 99.67 89.67 10.00 - - SAMPLED SEMT-ANNUALLY - - - -
05/29/96 99.67 89.37 10.30 - -- 130,000 8,800 30,000 2,300 14,000 <500 -
08/27/96 99.67 87.42 12.25 .- - - - - -- - - --
11/22/96 99.67 87.66 12.01 - - 150,000 7.400 33,000 2,400 14,000 <500 -
02/18/97 9967 - 90.56 911 -- - - - . - - - -
(5/23/97 99.67 §8.09 11.58 - - 146,000 11,000 38,000 3,200 18,000 <2350 -
08/04/97 99.67 87.49 12.18 -- . 140,000 8,000 38,000 3,500 18,000 <500 -
11/25/97 99.67 82.62 17.05 - -- 290,0005 15,000 71,000 7,400 36,000 3,600 --
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW.3 (cont)

02/25/98 99.67 89.64 10,03 . - - - - - - - - -
05/21/98 99,67 90.26 9.4 - - 110,000 2,800 11,000 1,200 9,800 660 - -
08/19/98 99 .67 82.47 17.20 - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/98 99.67 83.00 16.67 - - 51,000 3,100 25,000 2,300 15,000 3,100 - --
02/12/99 99.67 89.15 10.52 - - - - - - - - - -
05710/99 99.67 88.72 10.95 - - 104,000 2,980 22,000 1,960 12,800  <2,500/<333 - -
09/02/99 99.67 £9.40 10.27 - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 99.67 88.22 11.45 - - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00' 99.67 88.77 10.90 0.00 0.00 37,000 2,200 12,000 <100 8,400 1,900 - -
08/02/00" 99.67 87.42 12.25 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/09-10/00°  99.67 86.73 12.94 0.00 0.00 63,100 2,330 17,200 1,520 11,300 <250 - -
02/08/01" 99.67 86.42 13.25 0.00 0.00 - s - - - - - -
05/02/01" 99.67 85.51 14.16 0.00 0.00 79,400 1,120 18,900 <2,500 13,400 476 - -
08/28/01" 99.67 84.08 15.59 (.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/26/01" 99.67 86.07 13.60 0.00 0.00 48,000 640 10,000 980 8,500 <100 - -
02/22/02" 99.67 89.16 10.51 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/24/02" 99.67 86.61 13.06 0.00 0.00 62,000 1,i00 14,000 1,300 9,600 <200 - -
08/29/02" 99.67 86.11 13.56 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/02 99.67 86.63 13.04 0.00 0.00 57,000 590 11,000 1,200 10,000 <50 - -
02/28/03 99.67 89.59 10.08 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30/03" 99.67 88.67 11.00 0.00 0.00 13,000 100 650 270 2,100 <0.5 - -
08/22/03° 9967 86.97 12.70 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/24-25/03"  99.67 86.39 13.28 0.00 0.00 64,000 450 17,000 1,300 9,900 <5 - -
MW.-9

10/27/88 - — - - - 50,000 2,000 9,500 2,000 14,000 - - -
01/05/89 - 88.52 12.63 - - 55,000 670 8,900 3,400 16,000 - - -
04/06/89 101,15 88.69 12.46 - - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 101.15 87.11 14.04 - - 100,000 500 4,500 2,600 13,000 - - -
10/03/89 101.15 86.54 14.61 - - 130,000 540 8,000 3,200 17,000 ” - -
01/04/90 101.15 86.56 14.59 - - 83,000 600 4,600 2,600 14,000 - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
219935 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-9 {cont)
04/03/90
07/03/90
11/06/90
01/04/91
04/03/91
07/02/91
10/02/91
01/02/92
04/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
06/23/93
09/21/93
12/02/93
03/08/94
06/13/94
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11722796
02/18/97
05/23/97
08/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98

101.
101.
101,
101,
101.
101.
101,
A5
A5
A5
A5
101.
.15
101.
A5
101,
101.
101,
A5
A5
101.
101.
101.
101.
101.
101.
101.
101,
101,
101.
101.

101
101
104
101
104

1M

101
101

101

15
15
15
15
15
15
15

15

15

15
15
15

15
15
15
15
15
i5
15
15
15
15
15

A5

9-0260.x1s/#385110

87.40
87.31
85.73
85.78
88.38
86.98
85.47
£5.50
87.31
85.65
84.49
89.67
88.32
86.834
§6.46
88.52
§7.50
85.95
86.90
20.51
89.26
87.23
90.54
90.34
88.25
8827
91.49
83.62
88.15
£4.03
38.46
91.01

13.75
13.84
1542
15.37
12.27
14.17
15.68
15.65
13.84
15.50
16.66
11.48
12.83
14.31
14.70
12.63
13.65
15.20
14,25
10.64
11.89
13.92
10.61
10.81
12.90
12.88
9.66
12.53
13.00
17.12
12.69
10.14

52,000 1,600 5,400
100,000 520 5,400
59:{:)00 1 ,-I—Dl'l 5,-6-00
1 3([000 1 ,;on 7,;{)0
woono 30 820
45:(;00 1,;00 3,;)-00
220-,-000 5:0 3,-2‘00
54:(‘)00 1 ,;00 3,;00
49:(;00 3_(;0 7;0
1 80_,_000 2,;00 5,;00
42:(-)00 i ,;00 2,-7-00
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
41,000 1,600 1,700
N a0 360
78:{-)00 1 ,1_3_00 3,;00
73,_(_)00 2.;3-00 2,;00
34:(-100 1-5-0 5-1. 0
1"
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

{pph)

MW-9 (cont)

08/19/98 104.15 86.05 15.10 - - 42,000 <50 330 890 4200 <250 - -
11/19/98 101.15 85.18 15.97 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/99 101.15 £9.00 11.25 - - 13,000 <100 200 560 2,200 <500 - -
05/10/99 101.15 8881 12.34 - - 16,900 <50 112 506 1,850 <500/<20" . -
09/02/99 101.15 89.81 11.34 - - 7,200 <25 <25 185 493 <250 - -
02/03/00 101.15 88.93 12.22 - - 11,000 68 22 380 1,000 66 - -
05/09/00'° 101.15 89.55 11.60 0.00 0.00 - . - - -- - - -
08/02/00" 101.15 £8.10 13.05 0.00 0.00 3,400 41 10 <5.0 360 77 - -
11/09-10/00" 101,15 87.51 13.64 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/08/01" 10115 87.09 14.06 0.00 0.00 . - - - - - - -
05/02/01 " 101.15 £6.20 14.95 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/28/01" 101.15 85.03 16.12 0.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
11/26/01" 101.15 86.49 14.66 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/22/02" 101.15 90.20 10.95 0.00 0.00 5,300 <0 4.5 79 190 <20 - -
05/24/02" 101.15 87.52 13.63 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/20/02"* 101.15 86.75 14.40 0.00 0.00 4,200 <50 2.7 30 37 <2.5 - -
11/29/02 101.15 87.27 13.88 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/28/03 101.15 90.68 10.47 0.00 0.00 6,300 <100 1 130 210 <100 . -
05/30/03 101.15 89.54 11.61 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/22/03" 101.15 87.64 13.51 0.00 0.00 5,500 1 5 150 38 <0.5 - -
11/24-25/03 10115 87.21 13.54 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -- -
MW-10

10/27/88 - - - - - <500 26 13 <5.0 <5.0 - - -
01/05/89 - 89.72 12.64 - - <1,000 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.3 - - -
04/06/89 102.36 90.98 11.38 - - . - - - - - . .-
06/23/39 102.36 88.72 13.64 - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
10/03/39 102.36 88.51 13.85 - - <500 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 . " _
01/04/90 102.36 88.61 13.75 . - <50 0.5 R <0.5 1.7 - - -
04/03/90 102.36 89.50 12.86 - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 3 . 3
07/03/90 102,36 88.93 13.43 - _ - . _ . _ B N N
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-10 (cont)

11/06/90 10236 87.54 14.82 - - - - N - - - -
01/04/91 10236 8838 1398 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - ” -
04/03/91 102.36 92.57 9.79 - . . - _ - - - - .
07/02/91 102.36 90.08 12.28 - - - - - - - - - -
10/02/91 102.36 87.83 14.53 - - - - - - - - - h
01/02/92 102,36 88.76 13.60 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - .
04/07/92 102.36 90.53 11.83 - - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 102.36 88.41 13.95 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 102.36 88.40 13,96 - -- -- - - - - - - -
03/25/93 102.36 93.91 8.45 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - - -
06/23/93 102.36 91.03 11.60 - - . - - - - - - -
09/21/93 102.36 89.31 13.32 - ~ - - - - - - - -
12/02/93 102.36 89.36 13,27 - - — - - - - - - -
03/08/94 102.36  91.51 10.85 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - .
06/13/94 102.36 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 102.36 88.46 13.90 - - - _ - - - . - -
11/14/94 102.36 90.56 11.80 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - .
05/15/95 102.36 93.38 2.98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 102.36 91.92 10.44 - . <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11/28/95 102.36 88.81 13.55 - - <50 L6 0.81 <0.5 <08 <0.6 - -
02/20/96 102.36 93.84 852 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 . -
05/29/96 102.36 93.16 9.20 - - <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 0.9 <5.0 - -
08/27/96 102.36 90.35 12.01 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 102.36 90.84 11.52 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 1.0 <5.0 - -
02/18/97 102.36 93.87 8.49 - - <50 0.7 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/23/97 102.36 91.48 10.88 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 102.36 89.07 13.29 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/25/97 102.36 89.06 13.30 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 102.36 94.54 7.82 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 o -
05/21/98 102.36 96.22 6.14 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
08/19/08 102.36 90.62 11.74 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
11719798 102.36 88.96 13.40 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

I ¢ By dgaltons)pph) L (o)

MW-10 (cont)

02/12/99 102.36 93.94 8.42 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
05/10/99 102.36 92.14 10.22 - - <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.0 - -
09/02/99 102.36 93.13 9.23 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - -
02/03/00 102.36 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00 10236 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
08/02/00 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
11/09-10/00 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - -- - -
02/08/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
05/02/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
08/28/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - . - -
11/26/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
02/22/02 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING . - - - - -
05/24/02 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - -
08/29/02 102.36 $8.90 13.46 0.00 0.00 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 <25 - -
11/29/02 102.36 89.30 13.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - -
02/28/03 102.36 92.79 9.57 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
05/30/03" 102.36 92.37 9.99 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/22/03'*" 102.36 90.54 11.82 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
18/24-25/03"7 10236 89.42 12.94 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0,5 <05 <0.5 - -
MW-11

06/28/89 - 85.64 14.33 - - 60,000 36,000 13,000 2,500 12,000 - - -
10/03/89 . 85.36 14.61 - - 14,000 4,200 1,400 240 1,300 - - -
01/04/90 99.97 85.42 14.55 - - 82,000 33,000 11,000 2,000 10,000 - - -
04/03/90 99.97 86.15 13.82 - - 78,000 35,000 12,000 2,300 12,000 - - -
07/03/90 99.97 85.97 14.00 - . 140,000 32,000 12,000 2,100 10,000 - - -
11/06/90 99.97 84.41 15.56 - - - - - - - . - -
01/04/91 99.97 85.09 14.88 0.30 - - - - - - - - -
04/03/91 99.97 89,22 10.75 0.21 - 340,000 29,000 14,000 3,700 24,000 - - -
07/02/91 99.97 86.00 13.97 0.02 - 130,000 27,000 14,000 2,200 12,000 - - -
10/02/91 99.97 84.37 15.60 - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

(17

MW.-1] (conf}
01/02/92
04/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
03/08/94
06/13/94
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
05/23/97
08/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99
09/0:2/99
02/063/00
05/05/00"
08/02/00"
11/09-10/00"
02/08/01"

99.97
99.97
99.97
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57

9-0260.xIs/#385110

85.46 14.51
86.84 13.13
82.53 17.04
83.98 15.59
20,51 10.06
87.87 11.70
87.41 12.16

INACCESSIBLE?

INACCESSIBLE?
89,55 10.02
87.75 11.82
82.85 16.72
80.57 10.00
88.43 11.14
86.44 13.13
27.47 i2.10
90.34 9.23
87.29 12.28
86.72 12.85
85.71 13.86
82.55 17.02
§8.40 11.17
80.79 18.78
81.22 18.35
88.15 11.42
87.01 12.56
24.93 14.74
87.23 12.34
87.24 12.33
85.52 14.05
84.85 14.72
84.68 14.89

77.000 18,000 14,000
110,000 13,000 2,100
33,000 9,400 3,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
22,000 4,500 2,200
85,000 10,000 6,600
42,000 7,100 3,100
79,000 14,000 2,400
34,000 5,200 2,200
16,000 1,200 <100
4,200 580 41
5,150 496 436
14,000 3,400 150
7.100° 2,900 61
18,100 4,300 146

6,900

5.000/5,3007

As of 11/25/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-11 (cont)

ns/02/01" 90,57 83.82 15.75 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/28/01" 99,57 82.55 17.02 0.00 0.00 2,900" 600 35 120 9 100 - -
11726/01" 99.57 84,90 14.67 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -- -
022202 99.57 88.00 11.57 0.00 0.00 7,700 710 61 370 500 <20 - -
05/24/02" 99.57 84.81 14.76 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/02"° 99.57 34.41 15.16 0.00 0.00 14,000 1,300 82 630 210 <20 - -
11/29/02" 99.57 84.82 14,75 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-LANNUALLY - - - - -
02/28/03 99.57 87.97 11.60 0.00 0.00 5,100 600 95 150 390 <50 - -
05/30/03 99.57 87.17 12.40 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/22/03"7 99,57 85.14 14.43 0.00 0.00 25,000 3,000 980 1,200 2,000 7 - -
11/24-25/03 99,57 84.52 15.05 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-12

06/28/89 - 85.54 14.10 - - 55,000 30,000 21,000 2,900 19,000 - - -
10/03/89 - 85.34 14.30 - - 170,000 30,000 23,000 2,700 15,000 - - -
01/04/90 99.64 85.29 14.35 - - 110,000 24,000 19,000 2,300 12,000 - - -
04/03/90 99.64 86.05 13.59 - - 89,000 41,000 28,000 3,300 17,000 - - -
07/03/90 99,64 85.87 13.77 - . 170,000 27,000 20,000 2,200 12,000 - - -
11/06/90 99.64 84.45 15.19 0.06 - 110,000 28,000 21,000 2,400 14,000 - - -
01/04/91 99 64 - 14.52 - . . - - - - . - -
04/03/91 99,64 - 10.91 - - - - - - - - - -
04/09/91 99.64 - - - - 170,000 39,000 17,000 2,400 14,000 . - -
07/02/91 99,64 - 13.51 - - - - - - - - - -
10/02/91 99.64 - 14.93 - - 170,000 27,000 15,000 2,600 17,000 - - -
01/02/92 99.64 85,19 14.45 - - - - - - - - - -
04/07/92 99.64 86,59 13.05 - - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 99.22 21.83 17.39 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 99.22 33.88 15.34 - - 2,400,000 19,000 21,000 14,000 110,000 - - : -
03/25/93 9922 88 85 10.37 - - - - - - - - - -
06/23/93 99.22 87.01 12.21 - - 110,000 30,000 19,000 2,000 12,000 - - -
03/08/94 9922 87.27 11.95 - - - - - - - - . -

9-0260. x1s/HIR5110 16 Asof 11/25/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-12 (cont)

06/13/94
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/07
05/23/97°
08/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99
(9/02/99
2/3/000
05/09/00"
08/02/00"
11/09-10/00'
02/08/01"
0s5/02/01"
08/28/01"
11/26/01"
02/22/02"
05/24/02"
08/29/02"

99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99,22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99,22
99.22
99,22
99.22
9922
99.22
99.22
99.22

9-0260.x1s/4385110

86.87 12.35
INACCESSIBLE®
INACCESSIBLE’

89.16 10.06
R7.62 11.60
82.59 16.63
88.12 1110
87.74 11.48
%6.72 12.50
86.30 12.92
90.02 9.20
87.22 12.00
86.64 12.58
85.30 13.92
21.01 18.21
28.04 11.18
20.82 18.40
81.24 17.98
8427 14.95
86.75 12.47
85.37 13.85
86.77 12.45
86.96 12.26
85.37 13.85
84,73 14.49
84.43 14.79
23.49 15.73
82.16 17.06
§4.27 14.95
27.43 11.79
84.42 14.80
84.24 14.98

62,000 6,600 6,900
<50 <0.5 <0.5
110,000 26,000 22,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
120,000 18,000 18,000
160,000 24.000 22,000
130,000 27,000 22.000
130,000 23,000 28,000
290,000° 53,000 31,000
150,000 14.000 16,000
68,000 15,000 10,000
72.600 9,920 2,100
27,000° 7,800 4,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
46,400 9,550 5,470
94,000 8,720 3,630
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
5,000 770 72
SAMPLED SEML.ANNUALLY
52,000 5,200 4,500

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

17

<0.5

12,000

11,000

11,000
15,000
13,000
30,000

6,200
11,000
35,000

66,000/69.0007

14,000

25.800/32,5007

As of 11/25/03




Table 1
Gronmdwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, Californiz

MW-12 (cont)

11/29/02 99.22 84.69 14.53 0.00 0.00 40,000 4,900 3,800 1,100 7,000 1,000 - .
02/28/03 99.22 781 11.41 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30/03"7 9922 86.07 1225 0.00 0.00 46,000 4,300 3,100 1,400 7.500 670 - -
08/22/03 99.22 85.16 14.06 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/24-25/03"7 99,22 34.62 14.60 0.00 0.00 45,000 5,200 3,100 1,400 8,400 480 - -
MW-13

06/28/89 - 85.25 13.22 - - 54,000 12,000 10,000 1,900 15,000 - - -
10/03/89 - 84.93 13.54 - - 120,000 10,000 10,000 2,300 15,000 - - -
01/04/90 98.47 84.83 13.64 - - 87,000 6,300 10,000 2,000 12,000 . - -
04/03/90 98.47 85.52 12.95 - - 53,000 12,000 14,000 2,500 17,000 - - --
07/03/90 98.47 85.42 13.05 - - 90,000 8,400 11,000 2,000 11,000 - - -
11/06/90 98.47 84.35 14.12 - - . . - - ~ - - -
01/04/91 98.47 84.42 14.05 - - 72,000 5,500 12,000 2,300 12,000 - - -
04/03/91 98.47 87.06 11.41 - - - - - - . - . .
07/02/91 98.47 85.30 13.17 - - 120,000 12,000 13,000 2,500 14,000 - - -
10/02/91 08.47 84.23 14.24 - - . - - - - - - -
01/02/92 0R.47 84.34 14.13 0.03 - - - - - - _ - -
04/07/92 98.47 85.41 13.06 - - - . - - - - - -
08/13/92 98 .47 84.21 14.26 - - 84,000 7,400 11,000 2,600 13,000 » : - -
12/03/92 98.47 83.65 14.82 - - - - - .- _ _ _ -
03/25/93 98.47 87.74 10,73 - - 97,000 5,200 2,500 7,200 12,000 - - -
06/23/93 98.47 86.50 11.97 - _ - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 98.47 85.39 13.08 - -- 80,000 7,600 9,000 2,900 14,000 - - --
12/02/93 9%.47 85.02 13.45 - - - - - - - - _ -
03/08/94 98.47 86.72 11.75 - - 78,000 5,300 7,600 2,600 10,000 - - -
06/13/94 98.47 8617 12.30 - - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 9847 84.29 14.18 - - 39,000 2,300 2,700 250 4,600 - - -
11/14/94 98.47 85.85 12.62 - - _ . - _ _ . _ B
05/15/95 98.47 88.54 9.93 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/95 98.47 87.39 11.08 - - 47,000 7,700 10,000 2,900 10,000 - - -

9.0260.x1s/4385110 1R

As of 11/25/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foeothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-13 (cont)
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
05/23/97
08/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
03/26/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
02/03/00
05/09/00
08/02/00
11/09-10/00
02/08/01
05/02/01
08/28/01
11/26/01
02/22/02
05/24/02
08/29/02
11/29/02
02/28/03

08.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
08.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
098.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
9847
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47

9-0260.x1s/#385110

INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL

85.52 12.95
88.61 9.86
88.17 10.30
$6.50 11.97
86.76 11.71
89.31 9.16
86.91 11.56
86.32 [2.15
85.35 13.12
87.96 10.51
89.12 9.35
84.47 14.00
INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE
89.17 9.30
27.74 10.73
87.48 10.99
88.02 10.45
87.05 10.52
86.69 11.78
86.18 12.29
85.76 12.71
8498 13.49
DRY -
PRY -
86.06 12.41
85.57 12.90
85.86 12,61
38.4% 9.99

0.00
0.00
0.00
000

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

59,000

65,000

69,000

61,000

42,000

57,000

5,500

3,500

4,500

5,700

3,800

1,600

5,500

2,800

4,100

5,100

1,000

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

NOT SAMPLED DUE TOQ INSUFFICIENT WATER

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

340

19

<5.0

0.54

0.52

As of 11/25/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-13 (cont)

05/30/03 08.47 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
08/22/03'""® 98.47 86.47 12.00 0.00 0.00 770 10 2 8 2 <0.5 - -
11/24-25/03 98.47 85.85 12.62 .00 000 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW.-14

08/29/90 - 78.29 21.39 - - 970 4.0 2.0 0.7 2.0 - - 1.0
11/06/90 - 78.06 21.62 - - 920 10 10 4.0 9.0 - - -
01/04/91 99.68 77.99 21.69 - - 1,000 <0.5 4.0 2.6 4.2 - - -
04/03/91 99,68 80.15 19.53 - - 1,200 180 6.0 7.0 18 - - -
07/02/91 99.68 78.75 20.93 - - 460 27 1.0 1.2 1.0 - - -
10/02/91 9968 78.16 21.52 - - 480 6.7 0.8 14 1.8 - - -
01/02/92 99.68 78.25 21.43 - - 1,100 2.4 1.5 6.2 18 - - -
04/07/92 99.68 78.32 21.36 - - 290 <0.5 1.4 <0.5 1.2 - - -
08/13/92 99.68 78.61 21.07 . - 370 10 1.2 <0.5 0.9 . - -
12/03/92 9968 78.01 21.67 - - 230 1.3 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/25/93 99.68 80.65 19.03 . - 390 57 2.1 1.3 1.7 - - -
06/23/93 99.68 79.74 19.94 - - 4,400 460 220 16 62 - - -
09/21/93 9968 79.03 20.65 - - 680 8.7 1.7 3.2 12 - -- -
12/02/93 99 68 78.63 21.05 - - 900 0.8 7.0 3.0 7.0 - - -
03/08/94 99.68 79.63 20.05 - - 1,700 24 7.7 5.6 14 - - -
06/13/94  99.68 79.47 2021 - — 750 0.8 8.0 3.2 5.7 - - -
10/04/94 99.68 78.98 20.70 - - 130 34 54 <0.5 2.0 - - .-
11/14/94 99.68 79.68 20.00 - - 9900 620 1,600 120 920 - - -
05/15/95 99.68 21.19 18.49 - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 99.68 80.30 19.38 - - 1,000 170 58 6.6 20 - - w
11/28/95 99,68 79.35 20.33 - - 1,500 300 72 65 190 <6.0 - -
02/20/96 99.68 82.72 16.96 - - 70 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/29/96 99.68 81.10 18.58 - - 1,600 170 19 5.0 21 6.3 - -
08/27/96 99.68 79.89 19.79 — - 80 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 99.68 80.13 19.55 - - 620 49 13 7.2 22 210 - -
02/18/97 99.68 82.37 17.31 - - 190 14 9.6 3.1 15 <5.0 - -

9-0260.x1s/4385110 20 As of 11/25/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
215695 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-14 (cont)

05/23/97 99,68 80.12 19.56 . - 130 18 16 14 17 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 99.68 79.80 19.88 - - 200 8.3 79 4.1 10 <5.0 - .-
11/25/97 99 68 79.91 19.77 - - 530 42 62 10 37 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 99.68 85.40 14.28 - - 220 26 10 7.0 22 23 - -
05/21/98 99.68 81.90 17.78 - - 8,300 1,400 48 29 59 <50 - -
08/19/98 99.68 80.35 19.33 - - 7,900 610 390 51 300 <250 - -
11/19/98 99.68 79.40 20.28 - - 87 1.0 0.5 <0.5 0.5 27 - -
02412199 99.68 81.36 18.32 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
05/10/99 99 68 80.57 19.11 - - 1,530 254 412 6.71 23 76.4/<5.07 - -
(9/02/99 99.68 79.57 20.11 -- - 647 38.1 1.45 <0.5 1.32 10.8 - -
02/03/00 9968 80.80 18.88 - - UNABLE TO SAMPLE - - - - - -
05/09/00 99,68 80.99 18.69 0.00 0.00 370° 9.7 2.2 13 1.5 13 - -
08/02/00 99.68 79.99 19.69 0.00 0.00 80'® 12 1.8 0.85 1.2 31 - -
11/09-10/00 99.68 79.49 20.19 0.00 0.00 92.3 <0.500 0.921 <0500 <0.500 «2.50 - -
02/08/01 99.68 79.01 20.67 0.00 0.00 728" 33.7 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <250 - -
05/02/01 99.63 79.68 20.00 0.00 0.00 338 3.28 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 1.35 - -
08/28/01 99 68 79.06 20.62 0.00 0.00 83" 1.7 0.64 <0.50 <0.50 26 - -
11/26/01 99.68 79.13 20.55 0.00 0.00 240 2.8 <050 <0.50 <i.5 <2.5 - -
02/22/02 99.68 80.41 19.27 0.00 0.00 4,000 460 140 55 51 <20 - -
05/24/02 99.68 79.98 19.70 0.00 0.00 5,800 580 360 61 340 <20 - -
08/29/02 99.68 79.16 20,52 0.00 0.00 360 14 0.98 <0.50 2.3 <2.5 - -
11/29/02 99.68 78.98 20.70 0.00 0.00 1,400 32 1.8 0.62 2.6 <2.5 - -
02/28/03 99.68 80.41 19.27 0.00 0.00 320 <5.0 0.64 <(1.50 <1.5 <10 - .-
05/30/03"” 99.68 80.58 19.10 0.00 0.00 560 150 7 4 8 <05 - -
08/22/03" 99.68 79.96 19.72 0.00 0.00 690 <0.5 <0.5 <5 0.6 <0.5 - -
11/24-25/03"7 99,68 79.10 20.58 0.00 0.00 52 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
MW-15

08/29/90 - 79.48 16.58 - - 2,000 26 2.0 72 110 - - -
11/06/90 - 78.63 17.43 - - 1,300 40 50 45 63 - - -
01/04/91 96.06 79.69 16.37 - - 1,700 46 28 58 g6 . . B

9-0260.x1s4385110 n As of 11/25/33




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-15 (cont)

04/03/91 96,06 83.60 12.46 - - 2,100 74 0.8 44 85 - - -
07/02/91 96.06 79.53 16.53 - - 1,700 39 <0.5 35 A6 - - -
10/02/91 96.06 78.73 17,33 - - 1,100 50 <0.5 40 33 - - -
01/02/92 96.06 79.60 16.46 - -~ 1,300 51 <0.5 30 0 - - -
04/07/92 96.06 81.36 14.70 - - 2,600 08 <5.0 64 36 - - -
08/13/92 96.06 79.34 16.72 - - 510 55 <0.5 35 2.8 - - --
12/03/92 96.06 78.63 17.43 - - 1,000 64 0.9 22 4.4 - - -
03/25/93 96.06 82.73 13.33 - - 1,300 86 52 0.7 7.7 - - -
06/23/93 96.06 80.83 15,23 - - 7,300 34 <0.5 85 160 - - -
09/21/93 96.06 79.74 16.32 - - 1,500 39 <0.5 32 33 - - -
12/02/93 96.06 79,49 16.57 - - 990 28 40 8.0 10 - - -
03/08/94 96.06 81.45 14.61 - - 3,400 44 4.0 28 53 - - -
10/04/94 96.06 79.58 16.48 - - 310 1 10 2.2 12 - - -
11/14/94 96.06 81.86 14,20 - - 450 27 2.4 22 42 _— - -
05/15/95 96.06 §2.68 13.38 . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/05 96.06 81.15 14,91 - - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - - -
11/28/95 96.06 79.94 16.12 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.60 - -
02/20/96 96.06 85.08 10.98 - - 1,600 25 0.5 20 38 16 - -
05/29/96° 96.06 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 96.06 80.62 15.44 - - 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 96.06 81.57 14.49 - - 1,500 14 <0.5 6.1 12 7.2 - -
02/18/97 96.06 23.89 12.17 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/23/97 96.06 $1.03 15.03 - - 130 20 9.7 0.9 1.5 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 96.06 80.58 15.48 - - 60 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <5.0 - -
1172597 96.06 80.67 15.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 96.06 89.53 6.53 - - 4,300 27 <10 37 46 <50 - -
05/21/98 96.06 83.00 12.97 - - 430 25 <0.5 23 1.2 <2.5 - -
08/19/98 96.06 81.16 14.90 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
11/19/98 96,06 80.01 16.05 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 - -
02/12/99 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - " - - - - - - -
05/10/99 96.06 81.67 1439 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0/<2.07 - .
09/02/99 96.06 80.53 15.53 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
9.0260.x1s/M3851 1D 22 Asof 11/25/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-15 (cont)

02/03/00 96.06 83.82 12.24 - - 480 2.5 <1.0 26 1.4 <5.0 - -
05/09/00 96.06 82.41 13.65 0.00 0.00 <50 <050 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 .5 - -
08/02/00 96.06 81.04 15.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
11/09-10/00 96.06 80.54 15.52 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
02/08/01 96.06 80.36 15.70 0.00 0.00 92.6'" 0.894 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
05/02/01 96.06 81.44 14.62 0.00 0.00 <50,0" 0.830 <5.00 <5.00 5.4 <0.500 - -
08/28/01 96.06 80.15 15.91 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.71 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
11/26/01 96.06 R0.65 15.41 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - .-
02/22/02 96.06 82.51 13.55 0.00 0.00 99 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
05/24/02 96.06 B1.45 14.61 0.00 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 2.5 - -
08/29/02 06.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
11/29/02 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - . -
02/28/03 96.06 81.80 14.26 0.00 0.00 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
05/30/03"7 96.06 B1.86 14.20 0.00 0.00 <50) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/22/03" 96.06 £1.00 15.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

11/24-25/03 06.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL — - - - - — -

MW-16

08/29/90 - 77.26 20.89 - - 11,000 6,000 51 1,100 20 - - -
11/06/90 - 76.88 2127 - - 15,000 6,300 340 1,300 540 - - -
01/04/91 98.15 76.52 21.63 - - 16,000 6,800 320 1,300 1,500 - - -
04/03/91 98.15 78.83 19.32 - - 45,000 7,300 2,200 1,800 4,900 - - -
07/02/91 98.15 77.47 20.68 - - 30,000 6,400 530 1,500 1,800 - . -
10/02/91 98.15 76.97 21.18 - - 24,000 4,600 450 1,400 1,600 - - -
01/02/92 98,15 76.85 21.30 - - 20,000 4,700 240 1,200 1,100 - - -
04/07/92 98.15 77.96 20.19 - - 40,000 5,000 980 1,100 2,100 - - -
08/13/92 98.15 77.38 20.77 - - 17,000 4,500 240 860 530 - - -
12/03/92 98.15 76.71 21.44 - - 39,000 4,600 410 1,100 2,200 - - ~
03/25/93 98.15 79.32 18.83 - - 39,000 5,500 1400 690 2,000 - - -
06/23/93 98.15 78.43 19.72 - - 29,000 6,600 1,200 1,400 3,700 - - -
09/21/93 98.15 77.77 20.38 - - 36,000 6,300 340 1,200 1,800 - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-16 (cont)

12/02/93 98.15 77.31 - 20.84 - - 28,000 5,600 230 900 20 - - -
03/08/94 98,15 77.88 20.27 - - 35,000 6,500 760 1,000 1,300 - - -
10/04/94 98.15 77.57 20.58 - - 39,000 9,700 680 1,300 3,300 - - -
11/14/94 08.15 78.03 20.12 . - 26,000 5,500 640 690 1,800 - - -
05/15/95 98.15 79.99 18.16 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - ” -
08/04/95 98.15 78.85 19.30 - - 23,000 6,200 1,500 1,500 4,500 - - -
11728195 98.15 77.73 20.42 - - 38,000 6,200 1,700 1,800 5,700 <120 - -
02/20/96 98.15 81.75 16.40 - - 46,000 6,600 2,200 2,400 7,300 <250 - -
05/29/96 98.15 79.61 18.54 - - 54,000 6.300 1,600 2,200 7.900 <250 - -
08/27/96 98.15 78.73 19.42 - - 45,000 4,100 260 1,600 2,800 <250 - -
11/22/96 98.15 78.79 19.36 . - 36,000 3,500 120 1,400 1,500 260 - -
02/18/97 98.15 80.93 17.22 - - 62,000 5,800 1,300 2,200 8,900 160 - -
05/23/97 98.15 78.67 19.48 - - 32,000 4,000 170 1,000 2,900 <250 - -
08/04/97 98.15 78.43 19.72 - - 26,000 3,300 280 2,100 1,500 200 - -
11/25/97 98.15 78.42 19.73 - - 38,000 3,900 370 2,400 3,000 250 - -
02/25/98 08.15 84.13 14.02 - - 60,000 6,400 1,400 2,200 13,000 <1 000 - -
05/21/98 98.15 80.24 17.91 - - 71,000 5,100 1,200 2,300 8,200 560 - -
08/19/98 98.15 78.90 19.25 - - 40,000 2,300 740 1,700 2,700 <250 - -
11/19/9% 98.15 77.85 20.30 - - 51,000 2,900 <200 2,200 6,300 <1,000 - -
02/12/99 98.15 80.24 17.91. - - 11,000 1,100 81 810 470 130 - -
05/10/99 98.15 79.02 19.13 - - 52,300 4,100 587 2,430 8,800 708/<66.7’ - -
09/02/99 98.15 78.16 19.99 . - 26,600 1,400 1,540 1,480 2,940 <500 - -
02/03/00 98.15 79.50 18.65 - - 47,000 5,600 620 3,000 14,000 450 - -
05/09/00 99.15 80.58 18.57 0.00 0.00 15,000° 990 100 800 2,000 410 - -
08/02/00 - 99.15 79.57 19.58 0.00 0.00 10,000° 1,100 95 1,000 2,300 <130 - -
11/09-10/00 99.15 . 79.13 20.02 0.00 0.00 5,580 334 49,3 530 256 336 - -
02/08/01 99,15 78.56 20.59 0.00 0.00 25,400" 1,340 99.9 1,380 2,700 350 - -
05/02/01 99.15 79.44 19.71 0.00 0.00 45,600 2,130 83.6 <2500 7,460 13.3 - -
08/28/01 99.15 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - -
11/26/01 99.15 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - -
02/22/02 99.15 80.05 19.10 0.00 0.00 32,000 1,300 110 1,800 6,100 <50 - -
05/24/02 99.15 79.65 19.50 0.00 0.00 13,000 590 29 830 1,000 <20 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-16 (cont)

08/29/02 99.15 78.94 20.21 0.00 0.00 9 800 500 28 670 430 <10 - -
11/29/02 99.15 78.66 20.49 0.00 0.00 23,000 1,600 110 1,200 3,400 <10 - -
02/28/03 99.15 79.97 19.18 0.00 0.00 20,000 1,300 90 1,000 3,300 <j00 - -
05/30/03" 99.15 30.34 18.81 0.00 0.00 47,000 2,100 160 2,000 8,100 <3 - -
08/22/03" 99.15 79.59 19.56 0.00 0.00 25,000 1,300 94 1,200 3,200 2 - -
11/24-25/03"7  99.15 78.77 20,38 0.00 0.00 13,000 660 47 800 950 4 - -
MW-17

0R/13/92 - 82.70 23.30 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/03/92 - 81.26 24.74 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - - -
03/25/93 106.00 83.86 22.14 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - - -
06/23/93 106.00 82.98 23.02 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - - -
09/21/93 106.00 82.91 23.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 - - -
12/02/93 106.00 82.63 23.37 - - - - - - - -- - -
03/08/94 106.00 83.17 22.83 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 - - -
06/13/94 106.00 83.38 22.62 - - <50 1.2 b1 <0.5 0.9 » - -
10/04/94 106.00 83.00 23.00 - - 62 8.0 2.9 0.7 31 - - -
11/14/94 106.00 82.97 23.03 - - 550 22 120 8.9 84 - - -
05/15/95 106.00 84.28 21.72 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 - - -
08/04/95 106.00 23.63 2237 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11/28/95 106.00 83.03 22.97 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 - -
02/20/96 106.00 84.22 21.78 . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/29/96 106.00 8428 21.72 - - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
(R/27/96 106.00 8357 - 2243 .- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 106.00 83.18 22.82 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <50 - -
02/18/97 106.00 84.60 21.31 - - 140 34 1 1.6 7.7 71 - -
05/23/97 106.00 83.75 22.25 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 106.00 83.47 22.53 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <5.0 - -
11/25/97 106.00 83.09 2291 - - <50 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 106.00 86.37 19.63 - - <50 1.8 3.3 1.3 4.2 3.5 -- -
05/21/98 106.00 95.39 10.61 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

EDB . DCE
Spph)ii L (pph)

MW-17 (cont)

08/19/98 106.00 84.26 21,74 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - --
11/19/98 106.00 83.64 22.36 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <2.5 - -
02/12/99 106.00 84.16 21.84 - - <50 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
05/10/99 106.00 84.55 2145 - - <50 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <0).5 <5.0/<2.07 - -
09/02/99 106.00 83.54 22.46 - - <50 <n.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/03/00 106.00 83.81 22.19 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
05/09/00 106.00 84.21 21.79 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - .
08/02/00 106.00 831.76 22.24 0.00 0.00 <50 <0,50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
1 1/09-10/00 106.00 83.43 22.57 0.00 0.00 <1,000 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <50.0 - -
02/08/01 106.00 83.18 22.82 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
05/02/01 106.00 83.52 22.48 0.00 0.00 55.8 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.,00 <0.500 - -
08/28/01 106.00 83.05 22.95 0.00 0.00 <50 0,50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 <25 . -
11/26/01 106.00 82.92 23.08 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
02122102 106.00 83.97 22.03 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
05/24/02 106.00 23.84 22.16 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
08/29/02 106.00 82.27 23.73 0.00 0.00 <50) <0,50 <0,50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
11/29/02 106.00 23.02 2298 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
02/28/03  106.00 84.02 21.9% 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 .50 <050 <15 <15 - -
05/30/03"7 106.00 84.15 21.85 0.00 0.00 <50 (1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
08/22/03" 106.00 83.52 22.48 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
11/24-25/03"  106.00 83.16 22.84 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
MW-18

08/04/97 - - 16.60 - - 66,000 8,600 6,100 2,800 12,000 190 - -
11/25/97 - - 16.22 - - 90,000 8,500 6,000 3,400 14,000 1,200 - -
02/25/98 - - 12.75 - - 60,000 6,600 4000 2,300 11,000 <j20 - -
05/21/98 - - 15.24 - - 70,000 4,700 1,800 1,700 9,600 280 - -
08/19/98 - - 16.34 - - 93,000 4,900 1,700 2,100 9,000 <250 - .-
H/19/98 -- - 1715 - - 62,000 5.600 2,300 2,700 12,000 1,800 - -
02/12/99 - - 16.08 - - 48,000 3,700 2,400 1,900 8,800 1,900 - -
05/10/99 - - 14.98 - - 54,700 3,250 1,770 1,900 7,570 1,270/<66.7" - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-18 (cont)

09/02/99 - - 15.86 - - 34,400 2,120 1,230 1,420 5,460 <500 - -
02/03/00 - - 15.91 -- . 46,000 2,500 1,100 1,900 8,800 <1,000 - -
05/09/00 - - 13.93 0.00 0.00 30,000° 1,400 410 440 4700 1,300 - -
08/02/00 - - 15.25 0.00 0.00 22,000° 1,200 480 1.400 5,800 <130 - -
11/09-10/00 - - 15.85 0.00 0.00 20,500 1,130 474 2,020 6,270 333 - -
02/08/01 - - 16.27 0.00 0.00 61,600" 1.700 <500 2,690 2,110 <2,500 - -
05/02/01 - - 16.15 0.00 0.00 57,800 1,040 104 <2,500 6,670 20.1 - -
08/28/01 i - 17.03 0.00 0.00 32,0007 1,200 370 2,100 5,600 790 - -
11/26/01 - - 16.64 0.00 0.00 41,000 780 320 1,800 5,600 <200 - -
02/22/02 - . 14.93 0.00 0.00 44,000 950 270 1,300 3,000 <100 - -
05/24102 - - 15.92 0.00 0.00 36,000 1,200 460 1,600 4,800 <50 -- -
08/29/02 - - 16.56 0.00 0.00 37,000 970 520 1,900 4,800 <50 - -
11/29/02 - - 16.51 0.00 0.00 36,000 710 350 1,900 5,300 <20 - -
02/28/03 - - 14.53 0.00 0.00 19,000 150 130 270 2,500 <200 - -
05/30/03" - - 14.56 0.00 0.00 29,000 390 10 890 2,700 <3 - --
08/22/03" - - 14.70 0.00 0.00 17,000 270 67 600 1,700 <1 - -
14/24-25/03" - - 16.39 0.00 0.00 23,000 320 39 980 2,100 <1 - -
P-1

08/13/92 - 76.41 10.02 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 - 75.63 1080 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 86.43 77.48 8.95 - - - - - - - . . -
EQUIPMENT BLANK _

01/05/89 - - -- - - <1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3 . - -
03/08/94 - - -- - - <50 1.0 1.4 <0.5 1.5 - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

TRIP BLANK

(11/05/89 - - - - - <1,000 <0.3 <).3 <3 <03 - - -
10/03/89 - - - - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <i).5 <0.5 - - -
01/04/90 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <0).5 - - -
04/03/90 - - - - - <50 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
07/03/90 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -
11/06/90 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <f).5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - -
01/04/91 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <15 <(1.5 - - -
04/03/91 - - - - - <50 0.5 <().5 <5 <5 - - -
07/02/91 - -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - -
10/02/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/02/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/07/92 -- -- - - - <50 <0,5 <05 <0.5 0.5 - - -
08/13/92 -- -- -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/03/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/25/93 -- -- -- - - <50 <().5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 - - -
06/23/93 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/21/03 - - - - - <50 <0).5 <0.§ <0.5 <0.% - - -
12/02/93 ' - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - --
03/08/94 - - - - - <50 0.6 0.8 <{).5 0.6 - - -
06/13/94 - - - -- - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
10/04/94 - - - R - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - --
11714/94 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
05/15/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11/28/95 - - -~ - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.60 - -
02/20/96 - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/29/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
08/27/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).3 0.5 <5.0 - -
11722196 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/18/97 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0 - -
05/23/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <5.0 - -

9-0260.x15/#385110 ) 2R Asof 11/25/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

TRIP BLANK {(cont)

11/25/97 . - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <5.0 - -
02/25/9% - . - - - <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
05/21/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
08/19/98 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- -
11/19/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
02/12/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/26/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 2.0 - -
05/10/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <50 - .
09/02/99 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/03/00 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
05/09/00 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
08/02/00 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 0,50 <0.50 <25 — -
11/09-10/00 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
02/08/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - .-
05/02/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <0.500 - -
08/28/01 - - - - - <50 <(.50 <{).50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
QA

11/26/01 - - - - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
02/22/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 0,50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
05/24/02 -~ - - - — <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
08/29/02 - a . - - <50 (.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
11/29/02 - - - ~ - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <1.5 <25 - -
02/28/03 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - -
05/30/03" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/22/03"7 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/24-25/03" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
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, Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21695 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 9, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, [nc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty} ether
(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline EDB = Ethylene Dibromide

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene DCE = 1,2-Dichloroethane

{msl) = Mean sca level T = Tolucne {ppb} = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethyi benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons Thickness X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

: Repeat analysis.

Estimated thickness. '

Well inaccessible due to downhole equipment.

* The TPH as Gasoline value was 99,000 pph when MTBE is not included in the calculation.
Laboratory report indicates results were taken from both a low level and a diluted analysis.
The TPH as Gasoling value was 125,000 ppb when MTBE is not included in the calculation.
Confirmation run.

24

Laboratory repart indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory rehoﬂ indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C6.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Lahoratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates analyte was initially analyzed within hold time; however, due to instrument carryover, the sample was reanalyzed cutside the
method specified hold time to confirm the carryover.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C10.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C10.

Connected to remediation system.

TOC was altered during removal of extraction system; unable to determine GWE. Do not use in contouring.
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

Hose in well,
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
" GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field person_né]l adhere 1o the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to aﬁé}&'&is by the analytical laboratory. Priorto sample collection, the type of
analysis 10 be performed is deterimined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior 1o sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water Jevel indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

Afier water levels are collected and prior 10 sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
“bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical Jaboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the Jaboratory is instructed 1o preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the Jaboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are Jabeled to include the job number, sample
;dentification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody unti] delivered to the Jaboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody 1s
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives.or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As tequested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKitirick Waste Management located in
McKittnek. California.

N;\C.alifnmia\fon‘ns\chcvrnn—SDP.Oz-Oa-OS



" GerTLER - RYAN Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacilty # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. tvent Date:  {/ I 2 l//a,} -/ /2,5"/;.‘) (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: D—cm //eﬁ'/h*-
Well ID MW- ¢ Date Monitored: JIZ!‘/AJ Well Condition: o / C
Well Diameter 2 | in. Vol Taa-002  1"=004  2'=047  3'=038
Total Depth AA00 Fgctug:e(\rﬂ | “4= 066 5-=-1.62 g= 150 12= 5.80

Depth to Water _/ 9. g7 f
T.0% WF ! 6 é = "/ ’ C } X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: / 3-7/ gal. \

Time Started:
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed:
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer :)( Depth 1o Product:
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer 1 Depth to Water: 7
Stack Pump > Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknesgs” __
Suction Pump _— Other: _— Visuai Confirmationi@fescription:
Grundios - Smmer / psorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Rerfoved from Skimmer: oal
Amiemoved from Well: gal
Gauct Transterred to:
Start Time (purge): {406 Weather Conditions: - / Ouv J&
Sample Time/Date: Jats 1 /1‘//;)_ Water Color: Cla.ls ’ Odor: Zt" S
Purging Flow Rate: 2- _gpm. Sediment Descriptioh: ey [
Did well de-water? Ab \f yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature DO, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) pH (umhos/cm) (@F) (mg/L} (mV)
/202 Yy .91 _1xs&l /197
[E . & b.v2 _ 1219 /1. ¥
120 % Y (L7, 11713 /1. ¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MVY- l/ L x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{801 S)IBTEX'PMTBE(BESO)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: [/ / «f /o.) - /J._,"/cJ (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: /;43,2/2,.._/
Well ID MW- S Date Monitored: // /,;U/ A) b Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter 2 1 & in
Volume 4"= 002  1"=0.04 "= 047  ¥=0.38
Total Depth 18.80 1 Factor (VF) 4=066 S=102 6= 150 2= 580
Depthto Water J . G4 . |
2 . 3 ('1 xWF_* [0 C = 2'{3 %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ___7_'_6_6_ gal. \
Time § : 2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: T;mz B::;z? MJ}
Disposable Bailer )‘/ Disposable Bailer X Depth to Product: / ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknese’ ft
Suction Pump Other: — ~— ] Visual Confirmati escription:
Grundfos Skimmer sorbant Sock (circle ong)
Other: oved from Skimmer: gal
emoved from Well: gal
oduct Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): /3437 Weather Conditions: C / Oc J)
Sample Time/Date: 134 8~ 14 /2%(e) Water Color: C /o oly Odorn  fFe)
Purging Flow Rate: _ ~— gpm. Sediment Description: ANy .-
Did well de-water? Ao if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) P (umhosicm) (§FF) {mgiL} (mV)
1302 2.5 &P _ 799 /6.2
1n30 S.6 26 _ 273 / %/
InN37 1% (.yy _ 7YY 157
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- r ' ‘_ X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(SD1S)IBTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GETTLER Rvawn INc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: - 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: ¢/ /.2 ‘f/aJ - N /N’/tr b (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: :5;," A #f
Well ID MW- é Date Monitored: // / Iy AJ Well Condition: 6 ]C
Well Diameter 2 | & in
. / Volume 3/4"= 0,02 1= 0.04 2= 017 3"= 0,38
Total Depth .76 Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depthto Water { F JH f !
xVF _ = x3 (case volume) ¥ Estimated Purge Volume: el
. Time Started: (2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: |, Time Bailed: 0 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ! Depth to Product: L fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer : Depth to Water: P
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickne; ft
Suction Purmp Other: Visual Confirmati escnptlon
Grundfos /
Cther:
Stapt Time (purge): ather Conditions:
Saghple Tirne!Date Water Color: _———__ QOdor

Purging Flow Rate:
D well de-water?

gpm.

Sefliment Description:
If yeg, Time:

Conductivity
{umhos/c

A - A
Temperature Q.
{CIF) {mg/L)

%fﬂ_
-

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
| MW- xvoaviall YES HCL _TANCESJER _|TPH-G(801 5YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
| el N -~ : 3\
\ i \ - \ i .
l ) N - \ e pd
“‘ A // e
N
COMMENTS: 97/ 0
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Footbhill Blvd. EventDate: _J{ /2‘//,3 - ///_7_)%_) (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: i oA
Well ID MW- 7 Date Menitored: # AVA} wWell Condition: o X
Well Diameter 2 | @ in.
/ 5 Volume | =002 1"=0.04 =017 =038
Total Depth €60 1 Factor (VF) | 4'=066 5'=102 6= 150 12’ 680
Depthtowater [} 3.9F . - '
1 .é/ XVF__* éé = } . z 2 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _‘3;/_(_ gal. \
Time Started: (2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 0 hrs)
Disposable Baller byl Disposable Baller ). Depth to Froduct: P ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer 3 Depth to Water: e
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknese”___
Suction Pump — Ciher: Visual Confirmati escription:
Grundfos
Other: gal
gal
Start Time (purge); /5006 ZNeather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: /¥ r N / 2vied Water Color:
Purging Flow Rate: _ == gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? AN If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0: ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.} P (umhosicm) BF) (mg/L) (V)
1¥es L& 70§ ISy 20.2
V9 3.0 .96 167 &0, /
les .5 [ i 3 19.%
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER l REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW.  =» 4& x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8U1S)IBTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

leel] RBey Al M-SJ/A}’

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




" GerrLeEr- Rran /NC.I

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Fecility #. ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110

Site Address: - 21995 Foothill Bivd. EvertDate: 11 /25> ~1 [ 2s/02 _(inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: —D;, zw—

Well ID MW- 5’ Date Monitored: // Ac/é 3 Weli Condition: G/C

Well Diameter 2/ & in —

Total Depth 17.77 1 gglciu;nre(w) 3;4‘:00.6062 51~;=ﬁ6024 - (1):;(7) 13;0:20

Depth toc Water ] 3 Lo i fi. .é
"'! ) ‘! 7 xEF é = 2 ‘ ?f x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 fg J'-Q'al. \

. . Time Started; {2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 0 hrs)
Disposable Bailer >< Disposable Bailer P Depth to Product: ~ ft
Staintess Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: e
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknees: fl
Suction Pump - Other: Visual ConfirmatjefifDescription:
Grundfos —— SkimmersAbsorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: : Amt Gémoved from Skimmer; gal
Apff RemovedfromWwell: gal
roduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): /2 ¥ Weather Conditions: C /t"n -~
Sample Time/Date: 13485 | H/il-!' o) Water Color: C’/d&v fq Odor: _ AP
Purging Flow Rate: —""gpm. Sediment Description: . ! nd&d~
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature p.o. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) pH (umhos/em) (OFF) (mgfL) (mV)
/252 3 7.1 1058 _20.7
l13eo ¢ L.g7 10 3/ 20.2
1309 § L.gy _ 1019 20. /
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER I REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- t ‘ x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(BO'IS)IBTEX+MTBE(B260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: _ Size:




‘]/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility# ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: - 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date:  // / 2y /Q - ///2 _;"'A 2> (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: S //éﬂ/z,._,r—
Well ID MW- ? Date Monitored: // /.1-/ O Well Condition: Gk
Well Diameter 2 1 & in
— Volume "= 002 1= 0.04 =017 =038
Total Depth 17. A4 ft. Factor {VF) 4'= 066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depthio Water /3.4 ft '
— wWF__ T = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal. \
. Time Staned; {2400
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: { hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer | Depth to Preduct:; it
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer : Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness. ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmationf@escription:
Grundfos el Skimmer { A€orbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Repatived from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well gal
Préduct Transferred to;
Start Tirg (purge): Weather Conditi
Sample Time/Date: QOdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. P
Did welf de-water?
Time Yolum H Conductivity ORP
(2400 hr.) P (umhosiem) (mVv}
/ "
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(801 S)IBTEX+MTBE(8260)
e
. / \ /
COMMENTS: /77 /0
AddiReplaced Lock: ___ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




c/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: - 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: | 2-[/ 3 -l / 1,'AJ (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: Tl gl
Well ID MW- /O Date Monitored: _// /;1?/ 0] Well Gondition: 0%
Well Dismeter 2 | & in —_— — o Fo
Wolume 3/a~= 0.0 1"= 0. "= 0, "= (.
Total Depth 27.C¥ F actor (VF) | 4066 5=102  6'= 150 12'= 680
Depthto Water /2 7/ . ‘
I "l [ 7"{ WF__* CC = q 7 l %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _:z_j'_/_r_gal. \
. . . Time Started: (246 )
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: > Time Bailed: 00 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ! Depth to Product: / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer : Depth to Water:
Stack Pump -~ Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thi_Ckn :—_—_——'-—'"—‘- f
Suction Pump Other: vVisual ConfirmatjefifDescription:
Grundfos bsorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: aved from Skimmer. gal
gal

Start Time (purge):

1030 /Neather Conditions:
/050 i1 /J‘I o Water Color:

Sample Time/Date: Clee A0
Purging Flow Rate: 3 ~— _gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? AA If yes, Time: Volume:
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. DRP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhos/cm) (@F) (mgfL) {mV)
033 7.3 1076 26, ¢
163( Ty _1.30 joY 7 19
1639 27 F2y 101y J& 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW- JO & xvoavial| YES HCL CANCASTER | TPH-G(B0O15YBTEX+MTBE(B260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: - 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: _// /2:/ A) 9 - ///25‘/43 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: J,m //w,ea'p/
Well ID mMw- // Date Monitored:  // /zy /:o Well Condition: olc
Well Diameter 2 |
Volume 3r4"= 0,02 1"= 0.04 2"= 017 3"=0.38
Total Depth [9.06 Factor (VF) =066 =102 €= 150  12°= 580
DepthtoWater [/ §.06Y5  ft |
— xVF _ = —" 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal. \
. i Time Staried; {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: _~"(2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer | Depth to Product: ftrJ
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer ; Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thic ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatfon/Descriplion:
Grundfos Skimmesf Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: AmtREmoved from Skimmer: gal
iRemovedfromwel,______ gal
/ Product Transferred to:
Stary Time (purge): | Weather Conditions:
Saniple Time/Date: Walter Color: Qdor:
p Sediment Description: /
f yes, Time: vV
Volume Condugtivi Temperalure ORP
(gal) {(mhosiem) (CIF) (meL} (mV)
SN
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMI?LE D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- yveevial YES HCL ,/USN‘S{\STER TPH-G(BO1WTBE(B2GO}
| X \ - \ -
\ \ < \_~ "
]
Vi
COMMENTS: //}7 /

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciiity #: ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: - 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: // /,’U/AJ - ///;J-/;) (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: i 28 A
Well ID Mw- / 2 Date Monitored: /#/ / D/A) well Condition: 8K
Well Diameter 2 1 & in ” = =
Volume a4r=002  1"=0. 2°= 0.7 "= 0.38
Total Depth 20.9¢ Factor (VF) \ =066 B=102 6= 150  12°= 580
Depth to Water _/¥. 66 n _ ‘
S— . 3’L XWE_ ¢ 6 ‘ = 3‘?£ X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: l {‘ 66 gal, \
) i . Time Stared: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: Firs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer } >( Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer - 5 Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump b Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thi.ckne -_,___'_____.——-ft
Suction Pump Other- Visual Confirmal escription:
Grundfos orbant Sock {circle one)
Other: oved from Skimmer gal
emovedfromWell___ gal
oduct Transferred 1o
Start Time (purge): /X 39~ Weather Conditi.ons: C / Ou dy
Sample Time/Date: _{ AES i / :v/.L Water Color: Clod, Odor: J7&J
Purging Flow Rate: ] gpm. Sediment Description: Y.
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0 ORP
(2400 hi.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) @F (mgiL) (mV)
sy 3 C.¥y3 _is9 ;
14492 [4 (.77 DY 19.¢
124¢ 9 L.Sy 1072 /9.8
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- JQ ~ ( xvoavial| YES - HCL [ANGASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX*MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GerrLer- Ryan INC.‘ o

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: - 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date:  // /2 Yy /03 - /N / 9-.5"'/:!) (inclusive}
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: 5/,.-. //é.@?u/
well ID Mw. /3 Date Monitored: ///L‘/’A 3 Well Condiion: 6 £C
Well Diameter 2 m in. 3
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 017 3= 0.38
Total Depth 1372¥ 1 Factor (VF) =066 =102 &= 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater 12 .6 f ‘
- *VF — = %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gl \
. Time Sterted: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 0 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baller ; Depth to Product; -~ ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer 1 Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmgtign/Description:
Grundfos SkimmesT Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt REmoved from Skimmer gal
At Removed from Well: gal
roduct Transferred to;

" Weather Conditions:
Water Color:

Start Time (purge).

olume:

Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (umhosfcm) (CIF) (mg/L) V—
L
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID i#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ~_«voa vialh,__ YES HCL _EANCASTER _|TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTEE 260)
[f e \\ // ) // /)
. ] ) . )
|~ \ \ pr / —+
e
L
COMMENTS: /’" / d
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: - 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date:  // / ¢ /0 3- N / 2{4; 3 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA | Sampler: | i!m ﬁéﬂvzo&/
Well ID MW- / ‘/ Date Monitored: /Z/ /u/ /o >) well Condition: O/ C
Well Diameter D/ 4 in - — e Fon oo

lum 3/4™= 0.0 = 0. == 0. "= 0.

Totai Depth 40. 30 & Facior (VF) 4= 066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580

Depthio Water _ 20,58 . \

0 . §>\ XVF_e / 7 = 3‘/ 3 (case volume) = Estimated PurgeVoiume:/O- E  gal.

! i . Time Staried: . (24
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 00 hrs)
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer > Depth to Product: e #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer . Clepth to Water:
Stack Pump s Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness” ft
Suction Pump Other: - N Visual ConfirmatiopiDescription:
Grundfos Skimmer / fsorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: . Amt Reprfved from Skimmer: gal
AmiFemoved fromwell: gal
uct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Fo5~ eather Conditions: c /cnut__,.
Sample Time/Date: 6925 1 i l 25/s)  Water Color: e / A Odor: Ab
Purging Flow Rate: | gpm. Sediment Description: 4 1Y &
Did well de-water? Ao If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conduclivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gat.) P (umhosicm) (F) {mgiL) {mV)
; P
oG08 2 731 37 17.9
©9/2 [4 72} S8 2.2
0976 i 7 6ot /7.6

LABORATORY INFORMATICN

SAMPLE 1D ) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- < & xvoaviel| YES ~ HCL TANGASTER | TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




) /al GETTLER- Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: - 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date:  // /2 ¢/ /OJ - ///:.u’/o) (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler. =z et B2 e
Well ID MW- / ) Date Monitored: // /2y ,/a b Weill Condition: a X
Well Diameter (D [ 4 in T Ty
Volume 1 3am= 0. "= 0. "= 0. "= 0.
Total Depth 22.00 + Factor (VF) | 4= 066 H=102 6= 150  12°= 580
Depth to Water —_ fi. \
= xVF - = T %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Voiume: gal. \
Time Started. (240
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 0 hrs)
Disposable Bailer isposable Bailer 1 Depth to Product: / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer ’[fpﬂ'l to Water: Pt
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer — Hydrocarbon Thickngss'_ f
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmati escription:
Grundlos -— " Skimmer pEbsorbant Sock (circle one)
Other:, Amt oved from Skimmer: gal
Aprt Removed from Well: gal
roduct Transferred to:
A
Start Time (purge}: Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: i r Color Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: tion: —

Did well de-water? Volume:

Time i Temperature ORP
(2400 hr.} m) (CIF} {mV}
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW~ % voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
N o
COMMENTS: CAR pirdkid on tweld! - Uresle 7%

F-nd_

O pr €A

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facilty # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date:  // /.2‘/ /6.) -/ /3)’/0 ) (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: ir /%,z,am/

Well D MW- / é Date Monitored: /7 /a+/ A) well Conditioﬁ: F - 4 0 /C

Well Diameter W

Total Depth 32.57 o \;:‘;:re{w} 3114:860: 51':36024 s%.: T50 13::0'53.30

Depth io Water _<0. 3 y .7 : \
’ 7 SO xWF__* / = 2 97 x3 (case volume) = Eslimated Purge Volume: ?:?-2- gal.

Time Starled: . hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ‘ E Disposable Bailer i X Depth to Product: e ft
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bafler : Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thic S ft
Suction Pump ~ - Other: Visual Confirmption/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmept Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt P€moved from Skimmer: gal
Removed fromWelk: gal
roduct Transferred to;
Start Time (purge):  FOR O Weather Conditions: & /C'r.uu- :
Sample Time/Date: loys 1u /2.:’%?) Water Color: C [Car_ Cdor: = |
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: /e ).Uﬂ"
Did well de-water? AC If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) v (umhosicm) @F) (mgiL) {mV)
/02¢ 3 7.0 _gF> 1727
703] ( .7 ¢ 3/ [ 29
103Y g .72 &y 170
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MWY- z‘ ] ‘ x voa vial YES . HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(801 S}IBTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




W/l GeTTLER-Ryan IN_C.I

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: - 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date:  §f 29/23 - #/25763 __(inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: j,m /%ZXM/”
Well ID mw-/ 7 Date Monitored: ¢ /2446 Well Condition: ___a &
Well Diameter e/ 4 n
Volume 1 agm=0.02 1"= 0.04 2= 0.17 3"=0.28
Total Depth 3300 Factor (VF) | 4= 066 =102  €'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 2. ¥Y ft. - )
]0 . 29_ XVF _ I 7 = I ¢ 7) x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _éﬁ/__ gal. \ L
. . i Time Started: {24 5)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 0 hrs)
Disposable Bailer s Disposable Bailer o Depth to Product:
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer : Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknesse” ___ ft
Suction Pump —_— Other: ——— ] visual ConfirmatiopfDescription:
Grundos Skimmer / orbant Sock (circle one)
Other; Amt Repfoved from Skimmer: gal
AmtAemoved from Well: gal
L: uct Transferred t0:
Start Time (purge): ©F Y06 Weather Conditions: C / CRa_
Sample Time/Date: / &00 | alssled Water Color: C feron_ Odor: AL
Purging Flow Rate: . =~ gpm. Sediment Description: Ao1e
Did well de-water? A if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhosfcm) (@F) (mglL) (mv)
OFr/ Ly L34 _ 74/ /67
0%yy 3.0 _ 725 _ 709 7.3
0533 ‘4.5 209 ¢33 /é.2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER I REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MWY- x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B01 S)IBTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS: e/l Boy Ad j3Roleea— . | Tell m-ﬂg;_'_@
| Bot hule _s7R,p0ed ot

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




“]/ GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: - 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date:  } /,‘2 YA,‘,\ - ///2.:"/0) (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: ij %.«u’u/’
Well ID MW-/ Y Date Monitored: J/ /wég well Condition: S@C€ Aate&ys
Well Diameter @1 4 in
Total Depth 23.{Y 1 _ ::gge(w) 3$:£§52 ;:==10.§; 62: 2:;473 13;0%3.:0

Depth to Water  / { . 3G 7
.2 3/ xF_* / = / ‘ 23 x3 (case volume}l= Estimated Purge Volume: 1 c i gal.

" . Time Started: . ( hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer »/ Disposable Bailer Dy Depth to Product; pd ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer . : Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickpess:__ ft
Suction Pump - Other- ————] visual Confirmgtibn/Description:
Grundfos - Srimmer~Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Bémoved from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
foduct Transferredtor____
Start Time (purge): 11137 eather Conditions: C / CaA_~
Sample Time/Date: ltys” 1 n / asied Water Color: P / San Qdor: Ao
Purging Flow Rate: __ ~~" gpm. Sediment Description: A e
Did well de-water? A if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) P (vmhosfcm) (@F) (mgfL} (mv)
I id ( 7.6 QI (&7
1133 2 vy _ 961 15.3
TFY- 3 L. e¢ _¥13 .
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER ‘ REFRIG. ' | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 1Y |  (z xvoavall YES HCL TANGASTER _ [1PH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS: Balts s-ssums = Pa J7 Jafer, ST€ia20d 0T

Add/Replaced Lock: > Add/Replaced Plug: S~ Size: 24




| | ' 1 For Lancaster Laborgt fes Us@ 0 ly
QI)Lancaster Laboretories P Dﬂuq Sarpl ADAMSC 1
- T ; ! g - gt
’ 52 ' - é/ 5 //d / : Analyses Requested C‘Jf 1&)(0 X f-’ H]%@
- Matrix ' Presarvation Codes Praservative ?odes" t
Facility #: ~c 400260 G-RH#385 1L FLOG00H: : e = HCI T = Thiosulfate
e N = HNO» B = NaOH
Sile Address: 219 91Qq=; EANTHILL BLVD HAVWAQH CA § {s=H,80, ©O= Other
Chevron PM: K5 Lead Consultant: CAMBRIA—— © 0 % - 3 [ J value reporting needed
: i 8 8B 3 15 Must meet lowest delection limits
ConsultanyOffice: G-B. Inc 6747 Wﬁﬂw §_ ?!,: % g % p:ssslble for 828?1 compounds
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: Deannal Ha{dlng__[rd_gann.a@@ﬂﬂm)-f. g "Ué 2 o 0 0O 4021 MTBE Confirmation
Consuftant Phone #: g55.664-7555 Fax # _gc.564-7899—— ElE1B R 1s B [ Confirm highest bt by 8260 |
sampler: L eipors g _g E E g g ﬁ s |0 [ Gonfirm afl hits by 8260 ':
Service Qrder #: INon SAR: N Q 5 |0 z |35 % g = g § [JRun___oxyson highest hit 'I
Date Time AR EHERE 2 é z [ |8 \ 3 ORun____oxysonallhils :
Sample Identification Coliected | Collected 1 O S1815 1o 1 E R = c ts / Ramarks :
: Qb o > v a2 | > Y B ommen
[TV, /7l iy > {1 ~.
s S 275N TR b S AL > :
M- 7 il 1YY I >\ L=~ | |
M. v | 1Y R P {1~ i
Pileg - 10 RIS VEEL: b DA Rehl :
Ml 12 ATSY TEST N b AT Rl v
my - tiely 1 0925 X X [ i v
Py fL of el ey Ix DA bard
M - 1] el | deee X 1 1/ Ixby
N4 ooy Lury Iy S [ 1L Y
/ : [T N Y X
Relinquished by: te Time | R Date Time
/Tumarouljd Time Requested (TAT) (pleass circie) | ////. PP il /; . / . / U | | ‘ ! -k 3 u 0 2
' S\T-?/;“@ 72 hour " 48 hour Refinquished- 6 4 t\ 4 Time | Received by te | Time
.. [2Ahour . 4 day 5 day o A ‘ 0 & 11/95/ 7} ¥ 1./2/5]
. Relinquished by: Time Racelved by: Date Time
Data Package Options (piease circla if required) /ﬁ
QC Summary Typa | — Full % ﬂ Tttt = % /?/f[ﬂ "I‘/o*n& fy/)
"Type VI Relinquished by Commercial | Tima
wy::(a \:’l;a(\:ls}Dala) [JCoelt Daliverable not needed UPs Fodtx  Qrer) }C) } {)h\,SL K’L\ Lb/ Lﬁ\ friﬁjf XY
Disk _ Tampsrature Upon Receipt < =2 ¢ ' Custody Seals Intacl? CYas - R

3460 Rev. 7/30/01

L ancaster Laboratories, InG., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717)656-2300
e i) ~Laeabasine Tha nink ranv should be retained by the client.




Lancaster )
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Halland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www_lancasteriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 876676. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, November 28,
2003. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-03112425 NA Water 4174199
MW-4-W-(331124 Grab  Water . 4174200
MW-5-W-031124 Grab  Water 4174201
MW-7-W-031124 Grab  Water 4174202
MW-8-W-031125 Grab  Water 4174203
MW-10-W-031124 Grab  Water 4174204
MW-12-W-031124 Grab  Water 4174205
MW-14-W-031125 Grab  Water 4174206
MW-16-W-031125 Grab  Water 4174207
MW-17-W-031125 Grab  Water 4174208
MW-18-W-031125 Grab  Water 4174209

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO




4' Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PQ Box 12455, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax;717-656-2861 - www lancasterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Michele M. Turner
Manager




Lancaster
| aboratories

4

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4174199
QA-T-03112425 NA Water
Facility# 90260 Jobi# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill, Hayward TOE00100315 QA
Collected:11/24/2003 Q0:00 Account Number: 10904
through 11/25/2003 00:00
Submitted: 11/28/2003 08:35 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/08/2003 at 23:13 6001 Becllinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/08/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
26004
As Recelved
CAT As Received Method pilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 W.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Tecluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle _
CAT aAnalysais Dilution
No. Analygis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time hnalyst Factor
Q1728 TPH-GRDO - Waters N. Ch LUFT Gascline 1 12/01/2003 0B:10 Linda C Fape 1
Methed
06054 BTEX+MTBE by BZ60B SW-846 B260B 1 12/05/2002 02:42 Elizabeth M Taylor 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50Q30B 1 12/01/2003 08:10 Linda C Pape n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 12/05/2003 02:42 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.




| ancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4174200
MW-4-W-031124 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21595 Foothill, Hayward TO600100315 MW-4
Collected:11/24/2002 12:15 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 11/28/2003 08:35 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/08/2003 at 23:13 5001 Bollinger Canyeon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/08/2004 Sann Ramon CA 94583
260-4
As Received
CaT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01724 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 50,000. 1,000. ug/l 20
The reported cencentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE oxr other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRC range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1. 1. ug/l 2
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 3,500. i0. ug/1 20
05407 Toluene 108-88-2 6,300, 50. ug/1 100
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,400. 10. ug/1 20
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 7,200, 10. ug/1 20
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle .
CAT analysis Dilution
No. Analyeis HName Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 12/01/2003 09:25 Martha L Seidel 20
Method
06054 BTEX+MTEE by H260B SW-846 8Z60R 1 12/05/2003 03:04 Flizabeth M Taylor 2
06054 ETEX+MTBE by &3Z&60B SW-846 B8260B 1 12/05/2003 03:27 Elizabeth M Taylor 20
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-B46 B260B 1 12/05/2003 1G:11 Elizabeth M Taylor 100
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 12/01/2003 09:25 Martha L Seidel n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/05/2003 03:04 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.




_ancaster i
P’ aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4174201
MW-5-W-031124 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Jcb# 385110 GRD
21985 Foothill, Hayward TO600100315 MW-5
Collected:11/24/2003 13:45 by JH Account Number: 109504
Submitted: 11/28/2003 08:3% ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/08/2003 at 23:13 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/08/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
260-5
. As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 86,000, 5,000. ug/1 14049
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting pricr to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonatrate precision and accuracy at a bacch level.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 160. ug/l 20
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 9,300. 100. ug/1 200
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 16,000. 100, ug/1 200
05415 Ethylibenzene 100-41-4 1,200, 10. ug/1 20
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 6,200. 10. ug/1 20
The reporting limits for the GC/ME volatile compounds were raised
because sample dilution was necessary te bring target compounds inta the
calibration range of the system.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysie Dilution
No. Anslyeis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 12/01/2003 10:03 Martha L Seidel 100
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82&0B SW-846 BZBE0E 1 12/05/2003 03:49 Elizabeth M Taylor 20
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SwW-84¢6 8260B 1 12/05/2003 04:12 Elizabeth M Taylor 200
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B i 12/01/2003 10:03 Martha L Seidel n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOAR Water Prep SW-846 SO30B 1 12/05/2003 03:48 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.




_ancaster .
_aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Haliand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www. lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of
lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4174202
MW-7-W-031124 Grab Water
Facility# 50260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill, Hayward TO600100315 MW-7
Collected:11/24/2003 14:25 by JH Account Number: 10304
Subwmitted: 11/28/2003 08:35 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/08/2003 at 23:13 §001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/08/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
260-7
As Received
CaAT Az Received Method Dilutien
Ko, Analysis Name CALS Humber Result Detection Unita Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRG - Waters n.a. 1,000. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPK-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior teo the Cé& {p-hexane) TPH-GRQO range
start time.
% site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
c6054 BTEX+MTBE by B260BR
D2010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 €. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 1l0. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 6. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 18. 0.5 ug/1l 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 €. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2118
Laboratory Chronicle o
CAT Analysieg Dilutien
No. Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT ascline 1 12/01/2003 10:42 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
06054 BETEX+MTBE by E260B SW-846 BZGOB 1 12/05/2002 04:34 Elizabeth M Tayior 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 BQO30B 1 12/01/2003 10:42 Martha L Seidel n.a,
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/05/2003 04:34 Elizabeth M Tayler n.a.




(D | ancaster i
«l | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 + 717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.lancasleriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4174203
MW-8-W-031125 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill, Hayward TO60010031% MW-B
Collected:11/25/2003 13:15 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 11/28/2003 08:35 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/08/2003 at 23:13 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/08/2004 San Ramon CA 54583
260-8
As Received
CAT ke Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 64,000, 2,500. ug/l 50
The repcrted concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project, A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
06054 BTEX+MTEE by BZ60B
0201C Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 5. ug/1 i0
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 4s50. 5. ug/1 10
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 17,000. S0. ug/1 100
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,300. 5. ug/1 10
06310 ZXylene [(Total) 1330-20-7 5,900. 50. ug/l 100
The reporting limits for the GC/MS velatile compounds were raised
because sample dilution was necessary to bring target compounds into the
calibration range of the system.
state of California Lab Certificaticn No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle .
CAT Analysie Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Prial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 12/01/2003 11:20 Martha L Seidel 50
Method K
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B SW-846 B260RB 1 12/03/2003 15:40 Lauren C Marzar:f.o 10
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-84€6 B260B 1 12/03/2003 16:02 Lauren C Marzario 100
01146 GC VO Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 12/01/2003 11:20 Martha L Seidel n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOR Water FPrep SW-846 5030B 1 12/03/2003 15:40 Lauren C Marzario n.a.



_ancaster .
_aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2683~ www lancastetlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4174204
MW-10-W-031124 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill, Hayward TO600100215 MW-10
Collected:11/24/2003 10:50 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 11/28/2003 08:35 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/08/2003 at 23:13 £001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/08/2004 San Ramorn CA 94583
26010
bLe Received
CAT A8 Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRC range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A L.CS8/LCED
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
08310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CaAT analysis Dilution
No. Analysip Wame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUPT Gascline 1 12/01/2003 11:57 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B 8W-B46 E260B 1 12/03/2003 16:25 Lauren C Marzario 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 8W-846 5030B 1 12/01/2003 11:57 Martha L Seidel n.a.
01162 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 E5030B 1 12/03/2003 16:25 Lauren C Marzario n.a.-




4D Lancaster ]
4I Laboratories | Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4174205
MW-12-W-031124 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Jobk# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill, Hayward TO600100315 MW-12
Collected:11/24/2003 12:55 by JH Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 11/28/2003 08:35 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/08/2003 at 23:13 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 01/08/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
26012
As Recelved
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 45, 000. 1,300. ug/1 25
The reported concentration of TFE-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 480. 3. ug/1 5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 £,200. 25. ug/1 50
05407 Toluene lo8-88-3 3,100. 25, ug/1 50
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,400. 25, ug/i 50
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 B,400. 25. ug/1 50
State of California Lab Ceftification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle _ :
CAT Analysias pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TFH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/01/2003 12:34 Martha L Seidel 25
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by BZ60B SW-B46 B260B 1 12/03/2003 16:47 Lauren C Marzariec s
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1 12/03/2003 17:10 Lauren C Marzarioc 50
01146 GC VCGA Water Frep SW-846 S5U30B 1 12/01/2003 12:34 Martha L Seidel n.a.
01163 GC/MS VDR Water Prep SW-846 SO30B 1 12/03/2003 16:47 Lauren C Marzario n.a.
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Faw: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 417420

MW-14-W-031125 Grab
Facility# 50260 Job# 385110

21995 Foothill, Hayward

Collected:11/25/2003 09:25

Submitted: 11/28/20G03 0B8:35
Reported: 12/08/2003 at 23:13
Discard: 01/08/2004

26014

No.

01728

c6054

02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

No.
017248

06054
01146
01163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

Water

T0600100315 MW-14

by JH
Ae Received
CAS MNumber Regult
n.a. g2,

6

GRD

Page 1 of 1

Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method
Detection

Limit
50.

The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRCO doves not include MTBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6

start time,

(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX+MTEE by B260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene [(Total)

1634-04-4 N.
71-43-2 N
lo8-88-3 N
100-41-4 N
1330-20-7 N

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX+MTBE by 82Z60B
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VCA Water Prep

bbbob

c O o oo
min ;nw;moom

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUFT Gaspline
Method

SW-B46 B260B

SW-846 5030B

SW-846 5030B

Trial#
1

1
1
1

analysis
Date and Time
12/01/2003 13:11

12/03/2003 12:41
12/01/2003 13:13
12/03/2003 12:41

Piluticn
Unitsa Factor
ug/1 1
ug/1l 1
ug/1l 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Martha L Seidel

Lauren C Marzario
Martha L Seidel
Lauren ¢ Marzario

1

1

n.
n.

2.
a.
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4174207
MW-16-W-031125 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill, Hayward TO600100315 MW-16
Collected:11/25/2003 10:45 by JH Account Number: 10904
gubmitted: 11/28/2003 08:35 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/08/2002 at 23:13 €001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 01/08/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
26016
Ag Received
CAT A8 Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unita Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 13,000. 250, ug/1 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRQ does not include MTEE or other
gascline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the proiject. A LCS/LCSED
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
0201C¢ Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 4. 1. ug/1 2
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 660. 10. ug/1 290
054G7 Toluene 108-88-3 47. 1. ug/1 2
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 800. 10. ug/l 20
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 850, 10. ug/1 20
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRQ - Waters N. Ch LUFT Gascline 1 12/01/2003 13:50 Martha L Seidel =1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-846 B260B 1 12/03/2003 20:09 Lauren C Marzario 2
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-846 8260B 1 12/02/2003 20:32 Lauren C Marzario 20
01146 GC VOA Water FPrep SW-846 5030B 1 12/01/2003 13;50 Martha L Seidel n.a.
01163 aC/MS VOA Water FPrep SW-846 5030B 1 12/03/2003 20:089 Lauren C Marzaric n.a.
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Page 1 of
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4174208
MW-17-W-031125 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill, Hayward TO600100315 MW-17
Collected:11/25/2003 10:00 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 11/28/2003 08:35 CnevronTexaco
Reported: 12/08/2003 at 23:14 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/08/2004 San Ramon CA 54583
26017
As Received
CAT Ae Received Method Dilution
No. 2analysis Name CAS Rumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or otherxr
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TFH-GRO range
gtart time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters ¥. Ca& LUFT Gaeoline 1 12/01/2003 15:43 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
ce054 BTEX+MTBE by B260p SW-846 B260B 1 1270372003 17:55% Lauren C Marzario 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/01/2003 15:43 Martha L Seidel n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 12/03/2003 17:55 Lauren C Marzario n.a.
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Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4174209
MW-18-W-031125 Grab Water
Facility# 50260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill, Hayward TOE00100315 MW-18
Collected:11/25/2003 11:35 by JH Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 11/28/2003 08:35 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/08/2003 at 23:14 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/08/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
26018
As Received
CAT As Received Method pPilutien
No. Analyeis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 23,000. 500. ug/1 ic
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the ¢6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time. )
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
06054 BTEX+MTEE by BZ&0B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 1. ug/1 2.5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 320. 1. ug/1 2.5
05407 Toluene 108-86-3 39. 1. ug/1 2.5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 980, 13. ug/1 25
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 2,100. 13. ug/1 25
The reporting limits for the @C/MS volatile compounds were raised
because sample dilution was necessary to bring target compounds inte the
calibration range of the system.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysie Dilution
Na. hnalysis Name Method Trial#4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CaA LUFT Gaszoline 1 12/01/2003 16:21 Martha L Seidel 10
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B EW-846 BZ2G0E 1 12/02/2003 20:55 Lauren C Marzario 2.5
06054 BTEX+MTEE by B260B SW-ga6 B260R 1 12/03/2003 21:17 . Lauren ¢ Marzario 25
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/01/2003 16:21 Martha 1. Seidel n,&.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 12/63/2003 20:55 Lauren C Marzario n.a.
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Page 1 of 2
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: B766€76
Reported: 12/08/03 at 11:14 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSP
Analysis Name Regult MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RFD
Batch number: 0333GAB3R Sample number{s): 4174199-4174209
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 91 95 70-130 4 30
Batch number: POZ3371AA Sample number(s} 4174203-4174209
Methyl Tertiary Putyl Ether N.D. 0. ug/1 89 77-127
Benzene ¥.D. 0.5 ug/1 93 85-117
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/1 96 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 97 B2-119
Xylene {Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 97 84-120
Batch number: PO3I3382AA Sample numberi{s}: 4174192-4174202
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 93 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 92 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 90 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 91 p2-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1l B9 B4-120

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MED MS/MSD RPD BEG DUF DUP 2:3
Analysis Name SREC %RE Limits RPD MAX conc Conc RED Max
Batch numbex: 03335A53A Sample number (s): 4174199-4174202
TPH-GRC - Waters 102 £3-154
Batch number: PCG33371AA sample number(s): 4174203-4174209
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 93 g5 €9-134 2 30
Benzerne 100 99 #3-128 0 30
Toluene 103 1085 $3-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 104 106 B2-129 2 30
Xylene {Total) 106 10¢ B2-130 0 30
Batch number: P0O33382AA Sample number (8): 4174199-4174202
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 95 95 69-134 0 30
EBenzene 98 97 83-128 1 30
Toluene 97 g7 B3-127 1 i
Ethylkenzene SB 48 az2-12% 0 30
Xylene (Total) 97 97 82-130 Q0 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Bnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 03335A53A
Triflucrotcluene-F

4174198 81
4174200 87
4174201 79
4174202 51

*_ Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 2 of 2
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco ’ Group Number: 876676
Reported: 12/08/032 at 11:14 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
4174203 B85S
4174204 78
4174205 a7
4174206 80
4174207 101
4174208 BS
4174208 BB
Blank as
LCS 88
LCSD 91
MS 87
Limite: 57-146
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by £260B
Batch number: P0O33371AA
bibromofliucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluorcbenzene
4174203 91 89 99 98
4174204 S2 S4 99 96
4174205 ag 10z 99 27
4174206 22 24 98 96
4174207 a0 92 9B o7
4174208 91 92 99 95
4174209 50 95 99 97
Blank a1l 94 59 g5
LCS a0 93 98 96
MS 92 93 29 96
MSD 92 94 99 97
Limits: g81-120 : g2-112 BpE-112 83-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260
Batch number: P0O33382AA
Dibromofluocromethane 1,2-Dichloroechane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluocrobenzene
4174199 100 103 104 ag
4174200 98 101 100 100
4174201 99 106 102 97
4174202 100 102 104 98
Blank 101 103 102 97
LCS 101 102 104 98
MS 101 101 103 99
MED 101 103 103 97
Limits: 81-120 B2-112 B5-112 83-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations .

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.

TNTC

U
umhosicm
C

meq

9

ug

mil

m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhosfcm NTU
degrees Celsius F
milliequivaients Ib.
gram(s) kg
microgram(s) myg
milliliter{s) |
cubic meter(s) ul

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Mast Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

iiter(s)

microliter(s)

less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of anatyte which can be

reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

estimated value — The result falls within the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg}, or one gram per million grams. For
agueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.8. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers;

mooOomyr

T Z

u
XYz

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound gquantitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+ :2c 0ZEmMo

Incrganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but zIDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories' accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC uniess
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests resuits relate only to the sample tested. Clients
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the samp
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regar
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integri
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work,
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND 1S
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED O
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. 1

should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological

le analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
ding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
ty, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
the written approval of the laboratory.

we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR

R IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

N NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE

FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS

OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEG
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORAT
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any co

LIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

ORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other arder
nditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.

a7e8.01




